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TO: REPRESENTATIVE JOE SANFELIPPO 

FROM: Peggy Hurley, Staff Attorney 

RE: Removal of Appointed State Officers by Impeachment or Following Interpellation 

DATE: November 5, 2021 

You asked for information relating to impeachment procedures available to the Legislature for removing 
an appointed state officer from office. This memorandum sets forth the procedures, under the Wisconsin 
Constitution and statutes, for removing an appointed officer by impeachment or after being examined or 
investigated in an interpellation proceeding.  

IMPEACHMENT 
Impeachment is a process in which the Legislature may remove a civil officer of the state for corrupt 
conduct in office or for crimes and misdemeanors. Article VII, Section 1 of the Wisconsin Constitution 
provides: 

Impeachment; trial. Section 1.  The court for the trial of impeachments 
shall be composed of the senate.  The assembly shall have the power of 
impeaching all civil officers of this state for corrupt conduct in office, or for 
crimes and misdemeanors; but a majority of all the members elected shall 
concur in an impeachment.  On the trial of an impeachment against the 
governor, the lieutenant governor shall not act as a member of the court.  No 
judicial officer shall exercise his office, after he shall have been impeached, 
until his acquittal.  Before the trial of an impeachment the members of the 
court shall take an oath or affirmation truly and impartially to try the 
impeachment according to evidence; and no person shall be convicted 
without the concurrence of two-thirds of the members present.  Judgment in 
cases of impeachment shall not extend further than to removal from office, or 
removal from office and disqualification to hold any office of honor, profit or 
trust under the state; but the party impeached shall be liable to indictment, 
trial and punishment according to law. 

The process for removing an official through impeachment involves:  (1) a vote to impeach the official; 
and (2) a trial of the impeachment. 

The first step in the impeachment process requires a majority of the members of the Assembly to vote to 
impeach the official.  A vote to impeach is a formal accusation that can only be issued for particular 
reasons.  Under the Wisconsin Constitution, the Assembly may impeach, by a majority vote, a civil officer 
for corrupt conduct in office or for crimes and misdemeanors. 
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The second step in the impeachment process requires that the Senate conduct a trial of the 
impeachment.  In the trial process, the Senate members act as a court and may convict the official by a 
two-thirds vote of the members present.  However, unlike a criminal trial, conviction by the Senate in the 
impeachment process relates to removal of the official from office (and a possible bar from holding office), 
but does not impose criminal liability.   

Sections 750.01 and 750.02, Stats., govern the administration of oaths and other processes and rules that 
apply to the trial of the impeachment that is conducted by the Senate: 

750.01 Administration of oaths. The president and chief clerk of the 
senate are respectively authorized to administer to any member or officer of 
the senate any oath or affirmation as a member or officer of the court for the 
trial of impeachments, and to administer any oath or affirmation to any other 
person in any proceeding before such court.   

750.02 Process and rules. The court for the trial of impeachments is 
authorized to issue, and enforce obedience to, any summons, subpoena or 
other process necessary to the exercise of its powers and authority; to provide 
in what form the same shall be issued, by whom and in what manner it shall 
be signed and attested, by whom it shall be executed and in what form return 
thereof shall be made; and make such further provisions and rules as may be 
necessary or convenient for the discharge of its functions or duties. 

An official who is impeached by the Assembly and convicted in the Senate will be removed from office 
before the end of his or her term.   

Impeachment is a rare occurrence; a publication from the Legislative Reference Bureau1 indicates that 
there has only been one instance of impeachment and trial. In 1853, the Assembly voted to advance 
articles of impeachment against Judge Levi Hubbell to the Senate. Following a lengthy trial2, Judge 
Hubbell was acquitted. 

Current law provides limited procedural guidelines for an impeachment proceeding. Section 750.01, 
Stats., sets forth how to administer oaths in impeachment proceedings and s. 750.02, Stats., provides that 
the Senate may make rules as necessary or convenient for the discharge of its functions or duties in an 
impeachment trial.  

Additionally, s. 17.16 (3), Stats., provides rules for removals for cause. It is not settled whether the 
procedures set forth in s. 17.16, Stats., apply to impeachment proceedings. If the statute is found to apply 
or if, pursuant to s. 750.02, Stats., the Senate opts to utilize the same procedure, the statute provides that:  

 A removal for cause may be made only upon written verified charges brought by a resident taxpayer 
of the governmental unit of which the person against whom the charges are filed is an officer. 

 The officer is entitled to a speedy public hearing at which he or she is given a full opportunity to be 
heard to present a defense against the charges, personally and by counsel.  

                                                        
1 Legislative Reference Bureau, The Removal of State Public Officials from Office, Research Bulletin 80-RB-1 (1980). 

2 The trial in the Senate lasted five weeks and involved the testimony of over 50 witnesses. Ellen Langill, Levi Hubbell 
and the Wisconsin Judiciary: A Dilemma in Legal Ethics and Non-Partisan Judicial Elections, Marquette Law 
Review, Volume 81, Issue 4, Summer 1998. 
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 A copy of the charges and written notice of the time and place for the hearing must be given to the 
officer by the removing power3 by delivery to the officer in person or by mailing the same to the 
officer at the officer’s last and usual post office address not less than 10 days prior to the hearing.  

 The officer may, within 10 days from service of the charges, file with the removing power a verified 
answer thereto.  

 No person may be excused from testifying or from producing evidence on the hearing for the reason 
that the testimony, documentary, or otherwise, required of him or her may tend to incriminate him 
or her. However, any person who does testify is entitled to immunity from the use of the compelled 
testimony or evidence in subsequent criminal or forfeiture proceedings, as well as immunity from 
the use of evidence derived from that compelled testimony or evidence. [s. 972.085. Stats.] 

If a person is removed for cause under s. 17.16, Stats., all of the following must be filed by the removing 
power with the Secretary of State:  

 An order of removal. 

 A certified copy of the order. 

 A complete transcript of the testimony and proceedings at the hearing. 

 A statement of the cause or causes for which removal is made. 

In the Hubbell proceedings,4 a petition for impeachment was introduced by a citizen to the Assembly 
Speaker; the Assembly then appointed a committee to investigate the allegations against Judge Hubbell 
and make recommendations as to whether Judge Hubbell should be removed from office. Ultimately, the 
Assembly voted to appoint five “managers” to prepare articles of impeachment. The articles were 
approved by the Assembly and a trial was held in the Senate. The Senate created, by resolution, a 
committee to establish rules for the impeachment trial. The articles of impeachment, Judge Hubbell’s 
response, and the Senate rules may be read here. 

An unresolved question is the standard of proof applicable to a trial of impeachment. The highest 
standard, which requires proof “beyond a reasonable doubt” is generally used at criminal proceedings, 
while the lower standard requiring a “preponderance of evidence” of guilt is common in civil trials. An 
intermediate standard requires “clear and convincing” evidence.  

REMOVAL OF APPOINTED OFFICERS FOLLOWING INTERPELLATION  
Interpellation is a process by which a bipartisan group of legislators in either house may initiate an 
investigation, and if appropriate, removal of any appointive officer of the state. Section 13.28 (1), Stats., 
provides that a group of at least six members of the Senate, not more than four of whom belong to the 
same political party, or 17 members of the Assembly, not more than nine of whom belong to the same 
political party, may petition any appointive state officer to appear before the respective house of the 
Legislature. The petition must be in writing, accompanied by the written questions for which the 

                                                        
3 Section 17.16, Stats., refers to, but does not define, the term “removing power.” In the case of an impeachment, it could 

be interpreted to mean either the Senate or the Legislature as a whole. Because the Senate is the body whose judgment 
would remove a person from office, I conclude that the Senate is the “removing power” for purposes of impeachment 
proceedings. 

4 Marilyn Grant, Judge Levi Hubbell: A Man Impeached, The Wisconsin Magazine of History, Vol. 64, No. 1, Autumn, 
1980. 
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petitioning legislators seek responses, signed by the petitioning members, and filed with the presiding 
officer of the legislative house to which the petitioning members belong.5 

During such an appearance, the state officer must answer written or oral interrogatories relative to any 
matter, function, or work of the officer relative to any act, omission, or other matter pertaining to the 
powers or privileges exercised or duties performed by the officer or the officer’s subordinates. A state 
officer may also be expected to respond regarding the manner, conditions, or terms of the officer’s 
appointment or any appointment made by the officer, or relative to any act, omission, or conduct 
unbecoming of the position of the officer.  

Following the filing of the required petition, the presiding officer of the house with whom the petition 
was filed has 20 days from the date of filing to call a meeting of the house before which the 
interrogation or examination will be held. The Legislature may adopt rules to govern the examination 
and all proceedings must be recorded and transmitted to the Governor within 30 days of the close of the 
examination. [s. 13.29, Stats.]  

Following the interpellation procedure, the appointive state officer who was the subject of the 
examination may be removed from his or her position by passing a joint resolution to that end, adopted 
by a majority of members in each house. [s. 13.30, Stats.] 

Please let me know if I can provide any further assistance. 

PH:ksm 

                                                        
5 Section 13.28 (2), Stats., prescribes the same procedure for a joint interpellation provided that the required numbers of 

members petition in both houses. 
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For Immediate Release       Contact: 
December 16, 2021              Rep. Joe Sanfelippo 

          Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wi.gov 

          608.266.0620 
 

 

Elections Commission Officials Must Be Held Accountable for Ignoring the 

Law 
 

 

Despite the Wisconsin Elections Commission’s statutory duty to administer and ensure compliance with 

election laws, it has become clear that WEC has taken a number of actions in recent years that have clearly 

violated state statutes. That is why I recently introduced a resolution in the Legislature calling for the removal of 

the WEC officials responsible for the agency’s unlawful activities.  

Before going further, it is important for me to be clear about what is and is not at issue in this resolution. 

Most importantly, it is not about relitigating the specific outcomes of any particular election, including the 2020 

fall election, because the appropriate time for addressing any such concerns was in the days and weeks 

immediately following the vote, and the results are settled. It is vital that we can avoid conflating debates about 

the outcomes of any given election with our ability to critically evaluate the processes and systems underpinning 

our government. At its core, this resolution is fundamentally about both holding accountable a state agency that 

has been egregious in its disregard for the laws written by the Legislature and signed by the Governor, and helping 

to restore proper constitutional balance between the branches of government.   

The problem of state agencies choosing not to enforce the statutes that they are charged with administering 

is, unfortunately, becoming far too common in our government. This trend is also not unique to any given party 

or administration. As one example, the Wisconsin Department of Health Services under both the Walker and 

Evers administrations spent years dragging its feet on implementing several pilot programs aimed at reducing 

preventable emergency hospital visits for state Medicaid enrollees, despite unanimous legislation imposing a clear 

mandate and deadline on the Department. When agencies deliberately slow-walk or ignore their obligations under 

the law, they unconstitutionally undermine the Legislature’s role in the government.  

The actions of the Wisconsin Elections Commission, however, represent an unacceptable escalation of an 

agency intentionally disregarding state law. In its recent report, the Wisconsin Legislative Audit Bureau identified 

multiple examples of WEC and its staff violating election laws by refusing to perform their statutorily prescribed 

duties, issuing election guidance that contradicted existing statutes, and failing to promulgate administrative rules 

to reflect recent legislative changes. By repeatedly taking actions directly inconsistent with state laws, WEC 

officials have effectively appropriated the Legislature’s constitutional lawmaking authority by illegally 

substituting their own preferences and agendas in place of the clear directives of the democratically elected 

representatives of the public. These actions represent serious wrongdoing and cannot be tolerated, particularly 

among those specifically responsible for safeguarding the elections that are essential to our democratic values. 

This resolution reflects our obligation as legislators to be vigilant about the proper enforcement of the laws we 

write. A failure by any lawmaker to support such a resolution would be tantamount to an admission of their belief 

in the irrelevance of the Legislature.  

While some may—incorrectly—choose to reflexively dismiss this resolution as a partisan exercise, doing 

so would fail to recognize that restoring respect for the law and faith in our governmental institutions is essential 

to uniting our increasingly fractionalized society. In a less politically charged climate, it would be clear that these 
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officials, who include both Republicans and Democrats, are unfit to remain in their positions. The resolution 

represents a call for those in government to do their jobs: for state agencies to faithfully fulfill their responsibilities 

under the law, for state and local law enforcement to enforce compliance with state statutes, and for members of 

the Legislature to ensure that the laws they write as representatives of the people are being properly implemented. 

 

The 15th Assembly District includes most of West Allis and the northern half of New Berlin. 
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Elections Commission Officials Must Be Held Accountable for Ignoring the 

Law 
 

 

Despite the Wisconsin Elections Commission’s statutory duty to administer and ensure compliance with 

election laws, it has become clear that WEC has taken a number of actions in recent years that have clearly 

violated state statutes. That is why I recently introduced a resolution in the Legislature calling for the removal of 

the WEC officials responsible for the agency’s unlawful activities.  

Before going further, it is important for me to be clear about what is and is not at issue in this resolution. 

Most importantly, it is not about relitigating the specific outcomes of any particular election, including the 2020 

fall election, because the appropriate time for addressing any such concerns was in the days and weeks 

immediately following the vote, and the results are settled. It is vital that we can avoid conflating debates about 

the outcomes of any given election with our ability to critically evaluate the processes and systems underpinning 

our government. At its core, this resolution is fundamentally about both holding accountable a state agency that 

has been egregious in its disregard for the laws written by the Legislature and signed by the Governor, and helping 

to restore proper constitutional balance between the branches of government.   

The problem of state agencies choosing not to enforce the statutes that they are charged with administering 

is, unfortunately, becoming far too common in our government. This trend is also not unique to any given party 

or administration. As one example, the Wisconsin Department of Health Services under both the Walker and 

Evers administrations spent years dragging its feet on implementing several pilot programs aimed at reducing 

preventable emergency hospital visits for state Medicaid enrollees, despite unanimous legislation imposing a clear 

mandate and deadline on the Department. When agencies deliberately slow-walk or ignore their obligations under 

the law, they unconstitutionally undermine the Legislature’s role in the government.  

The actions of the Wisconsin Elections Commission, however, represent an unacceptable escalation of an 

agency intentionally disregarding state law. In its recent report, the Wisconsin Legislative Audit Bureau identified 

multiple examples of WEC and its staff violating election laws by refusing to perform their statutorily prescribed 

duties, issuing election guidance that contradicted existing statutes, and failing to promulgate administrative rules 

to reflect recent legislative changes. By repeatedly taking actions directly inconsistent with state laws, WEC 

officials have effectively appropriated the Legislature’s constitutional lawmaking authority by illegally 

substituting their own preferences and agendas in place of the clear directives of the democratically elected 

representatives of the public. These actions represent serious wrongdoing and cannot be tolerated, particularly 

among those specifically responsible for safeguarding the elections that are essential to our democratic values. 

This resolution reflects our obligation as legislators to be vigilant about the proper enforcement of the laws we 

write. A failure by any lawmaker to support such a resolution would be tantamount to an admission of their belief 

in the irrelevance of the Legislature.  

While some may—incorrectly—choose to reflexively dismiss this resolution as a partisan exercise, doing 

so would fail to recognize that restoring respect for the law and faith in our governmental institutions is essential 

to uniting our increasingly fractionalized society. In a less politically charged climate, it would be clear that these 
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officials, who include both Republicans and Democrats, are unfit to remain in their positions. The resolution 

represents a call for those in government to do their jobs: for state agencies to faithfully fulfill their responsibilities 

under the law, for state and local law enforcement to enforce compliance with state statutes, and for members of 

the Legislature to ensure that the laws they write as representatives of the people are being properly implemented. 

 

The 15th Assembly District includes most of West Allis and the northern half of New Berlin. 
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2021 ASSEMBLY JOINT RESOLUTION 

Relating to: calling for the resignation of the administrator, assistant

administrator, and several members of the Wisconsin Elections Commission.

Whereas, the Wisconsin Constitution vests the power to make and change laws

in the Wisconsin Legislature; and

Whereas, through an Act, the Legislature created the Wisconsin Elections

Commission to faithfully administer and enforce Wisconsin's election laws in a

transparent manner, free from partisan bias; and

Whereas, on February 8, 2021, the Legislature charged the Legislative Audit

Bureau with the task of evaluating the recent efforts by the Elections Commission

to comply with election laws; and

Whereas, on October 22, 2021, the Legislative Audit Bureau reported its

findings to the Legislature, identifying numerous instances of election law violations

by the Elections Commission and its staff, including their failure to perform their

statutorily required duties, issuance of elections guidance that contradicted existing
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statutes, and failure to promulgate administrative rules to reflect recent changes to

elections statutes; and

Whereas, on October 28, 2021, the Racine County Sheriff 's Office announced

the results of an investigation, accusing several members of the Elections

Commission of violating election laws by issuing directives to local government

officials to illegally suspend the use of special voting deputies during the 2020

elections; and

Whereas, the purposeful actions of the administrator of the Elections

Commission and several of its members to ignore or contravene existing laws in

effect usurped the Legislature's constitutional authority to write the laws of this

state, undermining the legitimacy of government in Wisconsin and the public's

confidence in Wisconsin's elections process; and

Whereas, the egregious misconduct of Elections Commission Administrator

Meagan Wolfe, Assistant Administrator Richard Rydecki, and Commissioners

Marge Bostelmann, Julie M. Glancey, Ann S. Jacobs, Dean Knudson, and Mark L.

Thomsen renders them unfit to serve in their current positions; now, therefore, be

it

Resolved by the assembly, the senate concurring, That the Wisconsin

Legislature forcefully urges Wisconsin Elections Commission Administrator

Meagan Wolfe, Wisconsin Elections Commission Assistant Administrator Richard

Rydecki, and Wisconsin Elections Commissioners Marge Bostelmann, Julie M.

Glancey, Ann S. Jacobs, Dean Knudson, and Mark L. Thomsen to immediately resign

from the Elections Commission; and, be it further
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Resolved, That failing such resignations, the Wisconsin Legislature should

undertake all actions available to it under the law that are necessary to effect the

abovenamed individuals' removal from the Elections Commission; and, be it further

Resolved, That the Wisconsin Legislature recommends that the Wisconsin

attorney general conduct a thorough investigation of the abovenamed individuals'

conduct in the administration of the 2020 elections and make referrals as necessary

to the appropriate district attorneys for the filing of criminal charges.

(END)
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2021 ASSEMBLY JOINT RESOLUTION 

Relating to: calling for the resignation of the administrator, assistant

administrator, and several members of the Wisconsin Elections Commission.

Whereas, the Wisconsin Constitution vests the power to make and change laws

in the Wisconsin Legislature; and

Whereas, through an Act, the Legislature created the Wisconsin Elections

Commission to faithfully administer and enforce Wisconsin's election laws in a

transparent manner, free from partisan bias; and

Whereas, on February 8, 2021, the Legislature charged the Legislative Audit

Bureau with the task of evaluating the recent efforts by the Elections Commission

to comply with election laws; and

Whereas, on October 22, 2021, the Legislative Audit Bureau reported its

findings to the Legislature, identifying numerous instances of election law violations

by the Elections Commission and its staff, including their failure to perform their

statutorily required duties, issuance of elections guidance that contradicted existing
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statutes, and failure to promulgate administrative rules to reflect recent changes to

elections statutes; and

Whereas, on October 28, 2021, the Racine County Sheriff 's Office announced

the results of an investigation, accusing several members of the Elections

Commission of violating election laws by issuing directives to local government

officials to illegally suspend the use of special voting deputies during the 2020

elections; and

Whereas, the purposeful actions of the administrator of the Elections

Commission and several of its members to ignore or contravene existing laws in

effect usurped the Legislature's constitutional authority to write the laws of this

state, undermining the legitimacy of government in Wisconsin and the public's

confidence in Wisconsin's elections process; and

Whereas, the egregious misconduct of Elections Commission Administrator

Meagan Wolfe, Assistant Administrator Richard Rydecki, and Commissioners

Marge Bostelmann, Julie M. Glancey, Ann S. Jacobs, Dean Knudson, and Mark L.

Thomsen renders them unfit to serve in their current positions; now, therefore, be

it

Resolved by the assembly, the senate concurring, That the Wisconsin

Legislature forcefully urges Wisconsin Elections Commission Administrator

Meagan Wolfe, Wisconsin Elections Commission Assistant Administrator Richard

Rydecki, and Wisconsin Elections Commissioners Marge Bostelmann, Julie M.

Glancey, Ann S. Jacobs, Dean Knudson, and Mark L. Thomsen to immediately resign

from the Elections Commission; and, be it further
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Resolved, That failing such resignations, the Wisconsin Legislature should

undertake all actions available to it under the law that are necessary to effect the

abovenamed individuals' removal from the Elections Commission; and, be it further

Resolved, That the Wisconsin Legislature recommends that the Wisconsin

attorney general conduct a thorough investigation of the abovenamed individuals'

conduct in the administration of the 2020 elections and make referrals as necessary

to the appropriate district attorneys for the filing of criminal charges.

(END)
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13485 W Old Oak Ln
New Berlin, WI  53151-2531

EmailContact Type:12/16/2021Contact Date:

SUPPORT and VOTE YES on WI 2021 Senate Joint Resolution 32Summary:

I support, thank Assembly Rep's. Steineke, Wichgers, Kuglitsch for co-sponsoring, and ask you all to SUPPORT,  
CO-SPONSOR. and VOTE YES on Wisconsin 2021 Senate Joint Resolution 32 (SJR32).

SJR32 will insure that Wisconsin's State Constitution will clearly and concisely mandates that only a U.S. Citizen  
who is age 18 or older who is a resident of an election district in the State of Wisconsin is a qualified elector of  
that district who may vote in an election for national, state, or local office or at a statewide or local referendum.

It is inconceivable that a person who is NOT a U.S. Citizen with no loyalty to nor vested interest in the U.S. would  
be allowed to vote in any election in the U.S.  Yet, unfortunately, that is happening, and being codified into law in  
communities and States around the U.S., such as New York City, NY, and San Francisco, CA, where non-U.S.  
Citizens may vote in local and State elections.

The right to vote in any election in the U.S., regardless of the level of government, should be limited only to  
those who hold U.S. Citizenship by any of the four legal means permitted in the U.S.: 1) by Birth in the U.S.; by  
2) Acquisition or 3) Derivation, as a child of one or both parents who are U.S. Citizens; or 4) by the legal process  
of Naturalization which includes swearing an Oath of Allegiance to the U.S.

It is time that Wisconsin removes any ambiguity and assures that our State Constitution is absolutely clear that  
only U.S. Citizens may vote in elections in Wisconsin, regardless of the level of government, joining the States of  
Colorado, Florida, Alabama, North Dakota and Arizona who have already taken that step.

I welcome your replies.

Sincerely,

Thomas K. Mayer
13485 W. Old Oak Lane
New Berlin, WI  53151
262-232-3731

Description:

jamesmdraws@aol.comDraws, James M

21435 W Cleveland Ave
New Berlin, WI  53146-1926

EmailContact Type:12/17/2021Contact Date:

Re: Governor Draws New Maps in SecretSummary:

Start impeachment proceedings or get some Constitutional Law experts on board to see what other charges can  
be leveled at this tyrant !!!!!!!
Waiting and hoping the SCOTWI  will save the day in not good enough. Comrad Evers must be stopped or  
removed from office by the people. This is just way too much to allow to continue until the 2022 election. Besides  
if he is allowed to be defeated he still gets to collect a huge pension that he does not deserve for 4 years of  
dereliction of duty, abuse of power and mismanagement. You must know that Eric Holder / Obama are involved  
in this issue.

-----Original Message-----
From: Rep. Robin Vos <Rep.vos@legis.wi.gov>
To: jamesmdraws@aol.com
Sent: Thu, Dec 16, 2021 4:21 pm
Subject: Governor Draws New Maps in Secret

Bipartisan supermajorities rejected the governor's 'People's Maps,' so he tossed them out and drew new maps in  
secret.
View this email in your browser<https://mailchi.mp/e725c032b771/upfront-wisconsin-8606033?e=edc886feb6>

Description:
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[https://mcusercontent.com/f9f2a68ed00b0aa10dad26fcc/images/16e0dc02-b4e0-6c3d-9f64-a9ed37c6d7f6.png]

Governor Draws New Maps in Secret

[https://mcusercontent.com/f9f2a68ed00b0aa10dad26fcc/images/24725b73-18db-5134-0bc3-4de9f0538033.jpg]
This week Governor Evers submitted new maps to the Wisconsin Supreme Court as part of the case involving the  
redistricting process in Wisconsin (Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Commission).

Bipartisan supermajorities in both legislative chambers rejected maps drawn by the governor’s People’s Maps  
Commission. Now, Governor Evers has abandoned his campaign rhetoric promising independently-drawn maps to  
rapidly and secretly draw his own rigged maps without public input. The hypocrisy of the governor is impossible  
to ignore.

Abandoning the ACT/SAT?

[https://mcusercontent.com/f9f2a68ed00b0aa10dad26fcc/images/74df1e9e-c59d-50c7-2815-34698ae52f8b.png]
The University of Wisconsin System announced that high school students applying to colleges won’t have to take  
the ACT or SAT college preparatory tests.

During the pandemic, students of every age have fallen woefully behind. Remedial class attendance numbers  
have been growing for years because high school students are unprepared for college as it is. Removing ACT/SAT  
requirements only exacerbates this.

Only one-third of Wisconsin students<https://legis.us5.list-manage.com/track/click?
u=f9f2a68ed00b0aa10dad26fcc&id=d0258cefe5&e=edc886feb6> are proficient – operating at grade level – in 
math and English language arts, 64% of Wisconsin students<https://legis.us5.list-manage.com/track/click?
u=f9f2a68ed00b0aa10dad26fcc&id=2b3f70cdeb&e=edc886feb6> are not proficient in reading, with 34% of 
Wisconsin students are not even meeting a basic reading level.

Educational institutions should be reinstating benchmarks, not removing them.

Leading the Way

[https://mcusercontent.com/f9f2a68ed00b0aa10dad26fcc/images/e1e0f336-b411-7126-6353-ac6432aaeb1c.png]
I'm proud that Republicans once again led the way on reducing the tax burden on Wisconsinites. In the last  
several weeks, I've shared several great reports that taxpayers in our state are in a much better position thanks  
to over a decade of responsible Republican budgeting. The budget we passed in June included $3.4 billion in tax  
cuts for Wisconsin.

Governor Evers is so happy with those tax cuts that he not only signed them into law, he's still trying to take  
credit! In reality, the governor wanted to increase taxes by more than $1 billion. Republicans threw out his costly  
and unrealistic proposal filled with divisive policy items and instead crafted a budget that funds priorities like  
education, roads and long-term care.

We have worked very hard to make sure Wisconsin spends responsibly and our budgets have consistently  
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generated surpluses. When the state takes in more than it needs to spend, it's only fair to provide relief to the  
hard working taxpayer of our state.

[facebook.png]<https://legis.us5.list-manage.com/track/click?
u=f9f2a68ed00b0aa10dad26fcc&id=d0c931bc0c&e=edc886feb6>  [Twitter.png] <https://legis.us5.list-
manage.com/track/click?u=f9f2a68ed00b0aa10dad26fcc&id=20b9c56fe7&e=edc886feb6>   [Instagram 
round.png] <https://legis.us5.list-manage.com/track/click?
u=f9f2a68ed00b0aa10dad26fcc&id=e2740c0f45&e=edc886feb6>

Copyright © 2021

Our mailing address is:
State Capitol
217 West
Madison, WI 53703

Want to change how you receive these emails?
You can update your preferences<https://legis.us5.list-manage.com/profile?
u=f9f2a68ed00b0aa10dad26fcc&id=145377461d&e=edc886feb6&c=8b3a7db18a> or unsubscribe from this 
list<https://legis.us5.list-manage.com/unsubscribe?
u=f9f2a68ed00b0aa10dad26fcc&id=145377461d&e=edc886feb6&c=8b3a7db18a>.

russell.p@sbcglobal.netRussell, Paul

9704 W Cleveland Ave
West Allis, WI  53227-3350

EmailContact Type:12/28/2021Contact Date:

prussell7@wi.rr.comSummary:

Hon. Joe Sanfelippo:

I urge you to support the National Popular Vote bill in the legislature. Every person's vote should be equal, and  
the presidential candidate who gets the most votes nationwide should win. Several states have already passed  
the National Popular Vote law, and we should join them in bringing fairness to our presidential elections. Thank  
you for your consideration.

Respectfully yours,

Paul Russell
9704 W Cleveland Ave.
West Allis, WI 53227

Description:

3/16

Contact Report02/09/2022

WI-REP-22-0107-A-000017
AMI HICAN 
PVERSIGHT 



Jssagovic@aol.comSagovic, James S

8800 W Orchard St
West Allis, WI  53214-4353

EmailContact Type:12/28/2021Contact Date:

jssagovic@aol.comSummary:

Hon. Joe Sanfelippo:

We should elect the President by a vote of the people in all 50 states and the District of Columbia, and the  
winner should be whoever wins the most votes. Please back a national popular vote.

Best wishes

James Sagovic
8800 W. Orchard St.
West Allis, WI 53214

Description:

owlstrength@gmail.comScott, Forbes

2060 S 96th St
West Allis WI 53227-1425

EmailContact Type:01/06/2022Contact Date:

Lower Effects of Voter FraudSummary:

Re: Lower Effects of Voter Fraud

Dear Representative Sanfelippo,

I oppose the National Popular Vote Interstate Compact (NPVIC) legislation for replacing the Electoral College with  
the national popular vote for the following reasons:

First, with the Electoral College the bad effects of voter fraud are minimized.

Second, the NPV movement should not be allowed to replace the Electoral College with the national popular vote  
without the necessity of a constitutional amendment.

If the NPVIC legislation has already passed in our state, please repeal it.

Sincerely,
Forbes Scott
owlstrength@gmail.com
14145737381 11104 West Greenfield Avenue West Allis, WI 53214 Constituent

Prepared by OneClickPolitics (tm) at www.oneclickpolitics.com. OneClickPolitics provides online communications 
tools for supporters of a cause, issue, organization or association to contact their elected officials. For more  
information regarding our policies and services, please contact info@oneclickpolitics.com

Description:
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Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.govRep.sanfelippo

Milwaukee WI 53219-1723

EmailContact Type:01/13/2022Contact Date:

Richard Horvath; West Allis, WI: Wants to Get Rid of Voting MachineSummary:

Richard Horvath
10315 W. Greenfield Ave., Lot 851
West Allis, WI 53214
414-343-4624

·         Would like to get rid of voting machine

·         Doesn’t see what is wrong with voting and counting by hand

·         Believes counting by hand is more accurate and prevents fraud

Description:

jamesmdraws@aol.comDraws, James M

21435 W Cleveland Ave
New Berlin, WI  53146-1926

EmailContact Type:01/15/2022Contact Date:

Evers lack of ethics????Summary:

Sir,

The following is a quote from you  yourself I found on Empower Wisconsin.

At multiple turns, the Republican-controlled Legislature has asked to be involved in the funding decisions. The  
Legislature is, after all, the branch that’s supposed to control the power of the purse. Evers has ignored and  
rebuked the requests. In April, Evers vetoed <https://www.usnews.com/news/best-
states/wisconsin/articles/2021-04-22/evers-vetoes-gop-bills-directing-federal-covid-19-spending> a package of  
Republican-authored measures that laid out how $3.2 billion in federal pandemic relief funds would be spent.
At the time, Senate Majority Leader Devin LeMahieu (R-Oostburg) said Evers’ veto message sent a clear message  
to Wisconsin taxpayers that “they will have little to no say in how their federal dollars are spent.”
“He has, once again, rejected the opportunity to work with legislators on even a basic spending plan. This is not  
good government,” LeMahieu said,
What I don't understand at all is why a governor who has consistently abused his authority, consistently made  
very critical decisions that affect all citizens of the state, unlawfully given Carte Blanc power to an unelected  
bureaucrat,  failed to perform the first responsibility of the job of governor, namely to PROTECT THE LIVES AND  
PROPERTY OF THE RESIDENTS OF THE STATE; I speak of the citizens of Kenosha, was responsible for making  
an incendiary speech just minutes before the Kenosha riot started,  has not been brought up on charges to  
impeach him, or charges to remove him from office  for blatant incompetence when there is MORE THAN  
ENOUGH EVIDENCE to prove all of them.  Tell me just what line does a politician need to cross before they are  
held accountable for bad behavior?  In the private sector anything that I have listed would suffice for termination  
of employment.  Are we to understand that being elected makes a person immune to any type of ethics or  
decency on the job?  When one man sits on top of a pile of $3.2 billion dollars earmarked for the benefit of all  
state citizens  and doles it out to friends and family and political supporters, something is terribly wrong. The  
citizens of Wisconsin should NOT be forced to sit back and wait for the next election and put up with all of the  
corruption now evident in the governors office.  Maybe it's time to consult with a Constitutional Lawyer. The  
people of Wisconsin deserve better than what we are getting from  this governor.  This person is a walking  
disaster.
jd

Description:

jamesmdraws@aol.comDraws, James M

21435 W Cleveland Ave
New Berlin, WI  53146-1926

EmailContact Type:01/16/2022Contact Date:

Fwd: EXCLUSIVE: New Information Shows Wisconsin Speaker Robin Vos Was Intimately Behind the Insertion of  
Drop Boxes Across the Country

Summary:

Dear Wisconsin Legislators,Description:
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Maybe you people should take a "hard look" into the validity of this article concerning Rep. Robin Vos.  It sure  
sounds very serious and named individuals are speaking out.  I know I would not speak out and put my  
reputation on the like if the information was not true.  This deserves some investigation.

Subject: Fw: EXCLUSIVE: New Information Shows Wisconsin Speaker Robin Vos Was Intimately Behind the 
Insertion of Drop Boxes Across the Country

Robin Vos is a traitor!

----- Forwarded Message -----
From: Gateway Pundit <tgpemail@thegatewaypundit.com>
To: Deborah Redanz <deborah.redanz@yahoo.com>
Sent: Saturday, January 15, 2022, 03:10:33 PM CST
Subject: EXCLUSIVE: New Information Shows Wisconsin Speaker Robin Vos Was Intimately Behind the Insertion  
of Drop Boxes Across the Country

[https://d26edb.efeedbacktrk.com/nryqzgycmtfnrghkntkhfnjqtjncjqpjmjqmrcgqqdpr_lnmdgmddrmndkkqmzzz.gif]

Web version<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/ViewMessage.do?
m=fgrhdq&r=msdtyctt&s=gmychsyjpkglsqmkmqgncknjnctnpncpljs&q=1642281000&a=view>

[https://www.thegatewaypundit.com/wp-content/uploads/16924e4b-4b7e-4892-94c6-6a81a9239acb.jpg]

[https://www.thegatewaypundit.com/wp-content/uploads/Robin-Vos-1.jpg] 
<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/vjfftdvqzkpnjdbynkybpnmfkmnqmfgmzmfzjqdffhgm_lnmdgmddrmndkk
qmzzz.html>

EXCLUSIVE: New Information Shows Wisconsin Speaker Robin Vos Was Intimately Behind the Insertion of Drop 
Boxes Across the 
Country<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/cjhtnvdkzgpfjvrmfgmrpfqtgqfkqtlqzqtzjkvttclm_lnmdgmddrmnd
kkqmzzz.html>

Posted by Joe Hoft

[http://rs-stripe.thegatewaypundit.com/stripe/image?
cs_email=Deborah.redanz@yahoo.com&cs_sendid=310&cs_esp=postup&cs_offset=0&cs_stripeid=120946] 
<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/bjbptvlsmjfycvkzyjzkfybpjbysbpqbmbpmcsvppgcd_lnmdgmddrmndkkq
mzzz.html?a=Deborah.redanz%40yahoo.com&b=310>

[https://www.thegatewaypundit.com/wp-content/uploads/IMG_7986.jpg] 
<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/tbmlgszdrbhkmsfpkbpfhkjlbjkdjlcjrjlrmdsllvml_lnmdgmddrmndkkqmzzz
.html>

Transgender UPenn Swimmer Lia Thomas Claims to be the “Jackie Robinson of Trans  
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Sports”<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/gktchsyjpkgdlsqmdkmqgdnckndjnctnpncpljsccrly_lnmdgmddrm
ndkkqmzzz.html>

Posted by Cristina Laila

[https://www.thegatewaypundit.com/wp-content/uploads/Screenshot-275-1-913x479.jpg] 
<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/scmbdwrzhcvtswfptcpfvtlbcltzlbklhlbhszwbbmsv_lnmdgmddrmndkkqm
zzz.html>

Pathetic: CNN Claims “Racism” When Senator Opposes Biden Nominee Who Had Driver’s License Suspended 3  
Times<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/drrtnzplwrhfdzkjfrjkhfstrsflstmswstwdlzttcdr_lnmdgmddrmndkkq
mzzz.html>

Posted by ProTrumpNews Staff

[https://www.thegatewaypundit.com/wp-content/uploads/IMG_9145-1-913x479.jpg] 
<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/pyjhswqrkyjbcwtvbyvtjbdhydbrdhldkdhkcrwhhmcm_lnmdgmddrmndkk
qmzzz.html>

Biden Forgets Name of His Infrastructure Czar, Almost Calls Him Mitch McConnell (VIDEO)
<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/tbzlgszdrbhkmsfpkbpfhkjlbjkdjlcjrjlrmdsllvmc_lnmdgmddrmndkkqmzzz.
html>

Posted by Cristina Laila

[https://www.thegatewaypundit.com/wp-content/uploads/oann-.jpg] 
<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/cgttnvdkzgpfjvrmfgmrpfqtgqfkqtlqzqtzjkvttcjj_lnmdgmddrmndkkqmzzz
.html>

DirecTV Cancels OAN after Joe Biden Orders Media Outlets and Tech Giants to Banish Voices that Deviate from  
the Regime’s Official 
Narrative<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/fbqdftsclbhwgtzywbyzhwrdbrwcrdnrlrdlgctddjgr_lnmdgmddrm
ndkkqmzzz.html>

Posted by Jim Hoft

[http://rs-stripe.thegatewaypundit.com/stripe/image?
cs_email=Deborah.redanz@yahoo.com&cs_sendid=310&cs_esp=postup&cs_offset=0&cs_stripeid=120947] 
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<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/mypckmqzvtylbmgpltpgylsctslzscdsvscvbzmccnbp_lnmdgmddrmndkkq
mzzz.html?a=Deborah.redanz%40yahoo.com&b=310>

[https://www.thegatewaypundit.com/wp-content/uploads/IMG_9167-1-913x479.jpg] 
<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/tlmlgszdrbhkmsfpkbpfhkjlbjkdjlcjrjlrmdsllvjw_lnmdgmddrmndkkqmzzz.
html>

HORROR: Asian Woman Killed After Being Shoved in Front of Oncoming Subway Train at Times Square  
Station<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/erhrkjsvwtyfzjlqftqlyfprtpfvprhpwprwzvjrrbpr_lnmdgmddrmndkk
qmzzz.html>

Posted by Cristina Laila

[https://www.thegatewaypundit.com/wp-content/uploads/im-coming-for-you-joe-biden.gif] 
<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/rcgcqyrhbknptyflpklfnpwckwphwcvwbwcbthyccgwr_lnmdgmddrmndkk
qmzzz.html>

Biden Urges States And Businesses To ‘Do The Right Thing’ And Keep Forcing Workers To Vaccinate Despite  
Supreme Court 
Ruling<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/nqtqzgycmtfnrghkntkhfnjqtjncjqpjmjqmrcgqqdjf_lnmdgmddrmn
dkkqmzzz.html>

Posted by Alicia Powe

[https://www.thegatewaypundit.com/wp-content/uploads/PA-Attorney-Tom-Breth-913x479.jpg] 
<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/vfpftdvqzkpnjdbynkybpnmfkmnqmfgmzmfzjqdffhmk_lnmdgmddrmndk
kqmzzz.html>

EXCLUSIVE: Pennsylvania Audit Delayed on Friday Until Word Came from PA Supreme Court to Stop  
Working<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/amkmwrkvgydntrzlnylzdnsmysnvsmpsgsmgtvrmmhsh_lnmdgm
ddrmndkkqmzzz.html>

Posted by Joe Hoft

[https://www.thegatewaypundit.com/wp-content/uploads/9EAD41A5-EE84-4951-887B-EE0C0E822D9C-
913x479.jpeg] 
<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/wdddykltmwvbnkqjbwjqvbzdwzbtzdszmzdmntkddgzs_lnmdgmddrmndk
kqmzzz.html>
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BREAKING: Pennsylvania Supreme Court Steps In and Delays Fulton County, Pennsylvania 2020 Election  
Investigation<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/fdqdftsclbhwgtzywbyzhwrdbrwcrdnrlrdlgctddjrg_lnmdgmd
drmndkkqmzzz.html>

Posted by Joe Hoft

You Might Like
[http://rs-stripe.thegatewaypundit.com/stripe/image?
cs_email=Deborah.redanz@yahoo.com&cs_sendid=310&cs_esp=postup&cs_offset=0&cs_stripeid=120948] 
<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/ktplgwhbqrmjdwkpjrpkmjflrfjbflsfqflqdbwllvff_lnmdgmddrmndkkqmzzz.
html?a=Deborah.redanz%40yahoo.com&b=310>

[http://rs-stripe.thegatewaypundit.com/stripe/image?
cs_email=Deborah.redanz@yahoo.com&cs_sendid=310&cs_esp=postup&cs_offset=1&cs_stripeid=120948] 
<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/nwjqzgycmtfnrghkntkhfnjqtjncjqpjmjqmrcgqqdjk_lnmdgmddrmndkkqm
zzz.html?a=Deborah.redanz%40yahoo.com&b=310>

[http://rs-stripe.thegatewaypundit.com/stripe/image?
cs_email=Deborah.redanz@yahoo.com&cs_sendid=310&cs_esp=postup&cs_offset=2&cs_stripeid=120948] 
<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/izdyfphtqbvwnpkcwbckvwzybzwtzydzqzyqntpyymcg_lnmdgmddrmndkk
qmzzz.html?a=Deborah.redanz%40yahoo.com&b=310>

[http://rs-stripe.thegatewaypundit.com/stripe/image?
cs_email=Deborah.redanz@yahoo.com&cs_sendid=310&cs_esp=postup&cs_offset=3&cs_stripeid=120948] 
<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/bbgptvlsmjfycvkzyjzkfybpjbysbpqbmbpmcsvppgzp_lnmdgmddrmndkkq
mzzz.html?a=Deborah.redanz%40yahoo.com&b=310>

Advertisement

[Facebook]
<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/zdbrtvmgqbpkwvjfkbfjpkdrbdkgdrldqdrqwgvrrsfm_lnmdgmddrmndkkq
mzzz.html> [Twitter] 
<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/rwncqyrhbknptyflpklfnpwckwphwcvwbwcbthyccgln_lnmdgmddrmndkk
qmzzz.html>

Copyright © 2021 All rights reserved. | Privacy 
Policy<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/frsdftsclbhwgtzywbyzhwrdbrwcrdnrlrdlgctddjyb_lnmdgmddrmndk
kqmzzz.html>

This email was sent to Deborah.redanz@yahoo.com. You are receiving this email because you asked to receive  
information from The Gateway Pundit. We take your privacy and your liberty very seriously and will keep your  
information in the strictest confidence. Your name will not be sold to or shared with third parties. We will email  
you from time to time with relevant news and updates, but you can stop receiving information from us at any  
time by following very simple instructions that will be included at the bottom of any correspondence you should  
receive from us.

Our mailing address is: 16024 Manchester Rd. | St. Louis, MO 63011

Unsubscribe<http://www.mail.fireflyengagement.com/Unsub.do?a=u&e=Deborah.redanz%
40yahoo.com&mid=310&sid=1FB2AC43-7BD9-49D3-8148-A8168C81C7AB&rid=43144&lid=2> or Update 
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Preferences<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/gncchsyjpkgdlsqmdkmqgdnckndjnctnpncpljsccrmr_lnmdgm
ddrmndkkqmzzz.html?a=43144>

Link<http://click1.mail.fireflyengagement.com/gnwchsyjpkgdlsqmdkmqgdnckndjnctnpncpljsccrmt_lnmdgmddrmn
dkkqmzzz.html?a=1FB2AC43-7BD9-49D3-8148-A8168C81C7AB&b=msdtyctt>

Kmschwartzee@milwpc.comMiller, Karen M

14355 W Maylore Dr
New Berlin WI 53151-3864

EmailContact Type:01/21/2022Contact Date:

We must be able to trust our electionsSummary:

Re: We must be able to trust our elections

Dear Representative Sanfelippo,

Americans face a crisis of confidence in their elections.

Last year, in a unique emergency, many hasty changes were made in the way that our elections were held. In  
the rush to let people vote without risking their health, too little attention was paid to the ways in which these  
changes might open the door to fraud.

That must change. The mistakes of 2020 must not be repeated.

Mailing out ballots to people who have not requested them must stop.

Reliable voter ID is essential.

The citizenship of each person who registers must be confirmed.

The voting must end on election day. Ballots arriving later in the mail should not be counted.

The list of registered voters must be frequently and carefully updated to remove those who have died or moved.

The vote counting must be clearly visible to observers.

If we repeat the mistakes of 2020, Americans will continue to wonder whether they can trust the outcome.  
Election reform to guarantee the integrity of our elections is the only answer.

Please be sure that our state meets all of these necessary standards.

Sincerely,
Karen Miller
kmschwartzee@milwpc.com
14355 W Maylore Dr New Berlin, WI 53151-3864 Constituent

Prepared by OneClickPolitics (tm) at www.oneclickpolitics.com. OneClickPolitics provides online communications 
tools for supporters of a cause, issue, organization or association to contact their elected officials. For more  
information regarding our policies and services, please contact info@oneclickpolitics.com

Description:

10/16

Contact Report02/09/2022

WI-REP-22-0107-A-000024
AMI HICAN 
PVERSIGHT 



mfc138@yahoo.comMaier, Chuck

1015 S 121st St
West Allis, WI  53214-2008

EmailContact Type:01/21/2022Contact Date:

Your action against Rep. RanthumSummary:

Dear Rep Vos,

Your action against  the staff of Rep. Ranthum is inexcusable and needs to be rescinded immediately.  If you  
want to act honorably, then have an open debate on the use of illegal drop boxes  ( as cited by Judge Bradley  
just after the election and the recent ruling from a few days ago).

In addition, your apparent opposition to the prosecution of the WEC board is impeding the will of the people.   
Obviously, your involvement in the drop box fiasco facilitated massive ballot harvesting and is illegal on its face.   
We’re all aware of what that means for those of you involved.

Those of us paying attention know that the entire mail-in vote fraud scam was part in parcel of the Great Reset /  
covid operation to overthrow our Republic.  We don’t have time for your kind of corporate-controlled agenda if  
we want to remain a free republic.

Below is a link from Mike Lindell’s impromptu FB live chat from last night, which conveys the concerns we all  
have with what you are doing.

Regards,

Chuck Maier
1015 S121st St.
West Allis, WI 53214
414.839.1233

https://www.facebook.com/realMikeLindell/videos/3128077050737994/

Sent from my iPhone

On Jan 17, 2022, at 09:55, charles maier <mfc138@yahoo.com> wrote:

Dear Speaker,

Last week, I took a day off from my work at PPG Industries in Oak Creek, WI, to attend the public hearing on,  
and register my support for, the four medical freedom bills before the State Senate.

My employer intends to enforce the useless and discriminatory mandatory Covid testing policy and make non-
inoculated employees pay for it ($1250/year).

Please bring a companion bill AB 309, already passed through committee, to the full floor for passage.  These  
bills will serve notice to the municipalities and corporations implementing these discriminatory medical  
requirements that their actions will not be tolerated.

Regards,

Chuck Maier
1015 S. 121st St.
West Allis, WI 53214

414.839.1239

Description:
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jlee.schultz@att.netSchultz, Richard A

2554 S 92nd St
West Allis, WI  53227-2312

EmailContact Type:01/22/2022Contact Date:

Please review & co-sponsor "Resolution to Reclaim"Summary:

Representative Sanfelippo:

URGENT:
A 71 slide power point was sent to you from Rep. Tim Ramthun on Friday, 1/21/22 at 2:30PM.  Please review &  
co-sponsor this immediately prior to next Tuesday, 1/25/22.  Our future of elections depends on this.

Please respond to this email.

Thank you in advance for your consideration in this very crucial matter,
Jennifer Schultz & Family
2554 S. 92 St.
West Allis, WI  53227

Description:

mayertk1955@gmail.comMayer, Thomas King

13485 W Old Oak Ln
New Berlin, WI  53151-2531

EmailContact Type:01/28/2022Contact Date:

BLOCK Evers’ announced intent to spend $1.7 billion of projected budget surplusSummary:

I am AGAINST, and ask you to please VOTE NO on and BLOCK, Governor Evers’ announced intent on 01-27-2022  
to spend $1.7 billion of Wisconsin’s PROJECTED budget surplus by sending checks of $150 to Wisconsin  
residents, sending additional funds to schools, and increasing spending to defray childcare costs.

This proposed expenditure by Evers is nothing more than a very overt election year attempt to promote his  
candidacy for reelection.  It has absolutely nothing to do with sound financial management of Wisconsin’s tax  
dollars.

It must be noted that Evers proposes to spend a PROJECTED surplus, one that has not yet been realized and  
may be not realized if the national economy, teetering on the brink of recession, goes into decline.

Wisconsin’s Legislature holds the “power of the purse” and should not relinquish it’s financial responsibility to  
Evers or any other governor.

Wisconsin schools already are at record levels of State funding, yet schools, particularly Milwaukee Public  
Schools, are not improving their performance in terms of student learning and achievement.  Throwing more  
money at schools is foolish.

Priority for any realized budget surplus should be:

  *   paying off Wisconsin's debt, which currently stands at over $22 billion, and
  *   further building Wisconsin’s Budget Stabilization “Rainy Day” Fund, which, while at a record level, still  
remains below the maximum 5% of General Fund expenditures allowed by Wisconsin statute, and
  *   increasing funding for Wisconsin law enforcement specifically to increase law enforcement numbers on the  
streets, improve law enforcement training & equipment, and increase correction facility capacity,
all of which provide long-term benefits to Wisconsin taxpayers, and only after those priorities are satisfied should  
consideration be given to returning funds to taxpayers.....and even then such a return of funds to residents  
should be in the form of further long-term property tax reduction rather than one-time checks to residents.

Thomas K. Mayer
262-232-3731
13485 W. Old Oak Lane
New Berlin, WI  53151

Description:

jamesmdraws@aol.comDraws, James M
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21435 W Cleveland Ave
New Berlin, WI  53146-1926

EmailContact Type:01/28/2022Contact Date:

Fwd: BREAKING: Pennsylvania Court Strikes Down ‘No-Excuse’ Mail-In Voting LawSummary:

This is something the Wisconsin Legislature NEEDS TO DO TOO!!!!

NO "NO EXCUSE MAIL-IN-VOTING"
Start demanding the Wi. Supreme Court do what PA. is doing.  No more wasting time playing games with  
comrade Evers.
-----Original Message-----
From: Epoch News Alert <newsletter@epochtimes.com>
To: jamesmdraws@aol.com
Sent: Fri, Jan 28, 2022 5:05 pm
Subject: BREAKING: Pennsylvania Court Strikes Down ‘No-Excuse’ Mail-In Voting Law

The Pennsylvania court struck down the state’s mail-in voting law on Friday and said the Pennsylvania  
Constitution requires voters to cast their ballots in person unless they meet specific requirements. “No-excuse... 

SIGN UP SIGN UP <https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/Z8iPAeKFH>    [The 
Epoch Times]  <https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/Tmt0Bmd4vq>        READ 
ONLINE READ ONLINE <https://lists.youmaker.com/archive/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd>

[https://img.theepochtimes.com/assets/uploads/2022/01/12/breaking-news.png] 
<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/Tmt0Bmd4vq>
Read All Breaking News <https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/Tmt0Bmd4vq>

Election Integrity Election Integrity 
<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/okGpfR2KWC>
BREAKING Pennsylvania Court Strikes Down ‘No-Excuse’ Mail-In Voting Law 
<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/81elRRRv44> BREAKING Pennsylvania 
Court Strikes Down ‘No-Excuse’ Mail-In Voting Law 
<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/81elRRRv44>
[Pennsylvania Court Strikes Down ‘No-Excuse’ Mail-In Voting Law]
<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/81elRRRv44>
Share (friends read free) <mailto:?subject=Check%20out%20this%20story%20from%20The%20Epoch%
20Times%21&cc=Gift%20Access%20%3Cgiftaccess%40theepochtimes.com%3E&body=Pennsylvania%
20Court%20Strikes%20Down%20%E2%80%98No-Excuse%E2%80%99%20Mail-In%20Voting%20Law%0A%
0ARead%20more:%0A%0Ahttps%3A%2F%2Fwww.theepochtimes.com%2Fpennsylvania-court-strikes-down-no-
excuse-mail-in-voting-law_4242807.html%3Futm_source%3Dref_share%26utm_campaign%3Dbn-cc%0D%0A%
0D%0AIf%20you%20don%27t%20have%20an%20account%20with%20The%20Epoch%20Times%20yet%2C%
20you%20will%20automatically%20receive%20another%20email%20with%20a%20link%20that%20gives%
20you%20free%20access%20to%20read%20the%20article.>               Read more »  
<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/81elRRRv44>

Our First Amendment rights are the pillars of our society. Freedom of speech and freedom of the press are  
essential.

As Americans, we each hold a tremendous responsibility to stand up for these rights. Help us spread truth and  
tradition by sharing The Epoch Times with your friends, and earn exclusive rewards.
Invite<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/EdH5ZrbEU0>

[Image] <https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/9CMqVLSEvu>

Description:
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US News US News <https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/4cMsMRG0Qf>
National Weather Service Issues 'Falling Iguana Alert' in Florida  
<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/znWRQ9fljx> National Weather Service 
Issues 'Falling Iguana Alert' in Florida 
<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/znWRQ9fljx>
[National Weather Service Issues 'Falling Iguana Alert' in Florida]
<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/znWRQ9fljx>
Share (friends read free) <mailto:?subject=Check%20out%20this%20story%20from%20The%20Epoch%
20Times%21&cc=Gift%20Access%20%3Cgiftaccess%40theepochtimes.com%3E&body=National%20Weather%
20Service%20Issues%20%27Falling%20Iguana%20Alert%27%20in%20Florida%09%0A%0ARead%20more:%
0A%0Ahttps%3A%2F%2Fwww.theepochtimes.com%2Fnational-weather-service-issues-falling-iguana-alert-in-
florida_4240932.html%3Futm_source%3Dref_share%26utm_campaign%3Dbn-cc%0D%0A%0D%0AIf%20you%
20don%27t%20have%20an%20account%20with%20The%20Epoch%20Times%20yet%2C%20you%20will%
20automatically%20receive%20another%20email%20with%20a%20link%20that%20gives%20you%20free%
20access%20to%20read%20the%20article.>               Read more »  
<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/znWRQ9fljx>

US News US News <https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/4cMsMRG0Qf>
‘Government Overreach Is Coming to an End’: Massive Truck Convoy Heading to Washington After Ottawa  
<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/w5hWQXLOiW> ‘Government Overreach 
Is Coming to an End’: Massive Truck Convoy Heading to Washington After Ottawa 
<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/w5hWQXLOiW>
[‘Government Overreach Is Coming to an End’: Massive Truck Convoy Heading to Washington After Ottawa]
<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/w5hWQXLOiW>
Share (friends read free) <mailto:?subject=Check%20out%20this%20story%20from%20The%20Epoch%
20Times%21&cc=Gift%20Access%20%3Cgiftaccess%40theepochtimes.com%3E&body=%E2%80%
98Government%20Overreach%20Is%20Coming%20to%20an%20End%E2%80%99%3A%20Massive%
20Truck%20Convoy%20Heading%20to%20Washington%20After%20Ottawa%0A%0ARead%20more:%0A%
0Ahttps%3A%2F%2Fwww.theepochtimes.com%2Fgovernment-overreach-is-coming-to-an-end-massive-truck-
convoy-heading-to-washington-after-ottawa_4242750.html%3Futm_source%3Dref_share%26utm_campaign%
3Dbn-cc%0D%0A%0D%0AIf%20you%20don%27t%20have%20an%20account%20with%20The%20Epoch%
20Times%20yet%2C%20you%20will%20automatically%20receive%20another%20email%20with%20a%
20link%20that%20gives%20you%20free%20access%20to%20read%20the%20article.>               Read more »  
<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/w5hWQXLOiW>

Animals Animals <https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/moqmaHRSfX>
Dutch Photographer Captures Adorable Ground Squirrels Delicately Sniffing Flowers in Fantasy-Like Landscapes  
<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/i6inN3dTei> Dutch Photographer 
Captures Adorable Ground Squirrels Delicately Sniffing Flowers in Fantasy-Like Landscapes  
<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/i6inN3dTei>
[Dutch Photographer Captures Adorable Ground Squirrels Delicately Sniffing Flowers in Fantasy-Like Landscapes]
<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/i6inN3dTei>
Share (friends read free) <mailto:?subject=Check%20out%20this%20story%20from%20The%20Epoch%
20Times%21&cc=Gift%20Access%20%3Cgiftaccess%40theepochtimes.com%3E&body=Dutch%
20Photographer%20Captures%20Adorable%20Ground%20Squirrels%20Delicately%20Sniffing%20Flowers%
20in%20Fantasy-Like%20Landscapes%0A%0ARead%20more:%0A%0Ahttps%3A%2F%
2Fwww.theepochtimes.com%2Fdutch-photographer-captures-adorable-ground-squirrels-delicately-sniffing-
flowers-in-fantasy-like-landscapes_4145000.html%3Futm_source%3Dref_share%26utm_campaign%3Dbn-cc%
0D%0A%0D%0AIf%20you%20don%27t%20have%20an%20account%20with%20The%20Epoch%20Times%
20yet%2C%20you%20will%20automatically%20receive%20another%20email%20with%20a%20link%20that%
20gives%20you%20free%20access%20to%20read%20the%20article.>               Read more »  
<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/i6inN3dTei>

Card Games Card Games <https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/3gzVbTtKgU>
Freecell Solitaire <https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/CLM3PKFcgX> Freecell  
Solitaire <https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/CLM3PKFcgX>
[Freecell Solitaire]<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/CLM3PKFcgX>
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Share (friends read free) <mailto:?subject=Check%20out%20this%20story%20from%20The%20Epoch%
20Times%21&cc=Gift%20Access%20%3Cgiftaccess%40theepochtimes.com%3E&body=Freecell%20Solitaire%
0A%0ARead%20more:%0A%0Ahttps%3A%2F%2Fwww.theepochtimes.com%2Ffreecell-
solitaire_4065147.html%3Futm_source%3Dref_share%26utm_campaign%3Dbn-cc%0D%0A%0D%0AIf%
20you%20don%27t%20have%20an%20account%20with%20The%20Epoch%20Times%20yet%2C%20you%
20will%20automatically%20receive%20another%20email%20with%20a%20link%20that%20gives%20you%
20free%20access%20to%20read%20the%20article.>               Read more »  
<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/CLM3PKFcgX>

American Thought Leaders American Thought Leaders 
<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/vdrWCm9Sou>
The Vaccine-Injured and Their Fight for Treatment, Transparency—Trial Participants Maddie and Stephanie de  
Garay and Brianne Dressen 
<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/K2c7zqOZzY> The Vaccine-Injured and 
Their Fight for Treatment, Transparency—Trial Participants Maddie and Stephanie de Garay and Brianne Dressen  
<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/K2c7zqOZzY>
[The Vaccine-Injured and Their Fight for Treatment, Transparency—Trial Participants Maddie and Stephanie de  
Garay and Brianne Dressen]
<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/K2c7zqOZzY>
Share (friends read free) <mailto:?subject=Check%20out%20this%20story%20from%20The%20Epoch%
20Times%21&cc=Gift%20Access%20%3Cgiftaccess%40theepochtimes.com%3E&body=The%20Vaccine-
Injured%20and%20Their%20Fight%20for%20Treatment%2C%20Transparency%E2%80%94Trial%
20Participants%20Maddie%20and%20Stephanie%20de%20Garay%20and%20Brianne%20Dressen%0A%
0ARead%20more:%0A%0Ahttps%3A%2F%2Fwww.theepochtimes.com%2Fthe-vaccine-injured-and-their-fight-
for-treatment-transparency-trial-participants-stephanie-and-maddie-de-garay-and-brianne-
dressen_4241609.html%3Futm_source%3Dref_share%26utm_campaign%3Dbn-cc%0D%0A%0D%0AIf%
20you%20don%27t%20have%20an%20account%20with%20The%20Epoch%20Times%20yet%2C%20you%
20will%20automatically%20receive%20another%20email%20with%20a%20link%20that%20gives%20you%
20free%20access%20to%20read%20the%20article.>               Read more »  
<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/K2c7zqOZzY>

Share this email
with a friend
Forward<mailto:?subject=Check%20out%20this%20story%20from%20The%20Epoch%20Times%21&cc=Gift%
20Access%20%3Cgiftaccess%40theepochtimes.com%3E&body=Pennsylvania%20Court%20Strikes%20Down%
20%E2%80%98No-Excuse%E2%80%99%20Mail-In%20Voting%20Law%0A%0ARead%20more:%0A%
0Ahttps%3A%2F%2Fwww.theepochtimes.com%2Fpennsylvania-court-strikes-down-no-excuse-mail-in-voting-
law_4242807.html%3Futm_source%3Dref_share%26utm_campaign%3Dbn-cc%0D%0A%0D%0AIf%20you%
20don%27t%20have%20an%20account%20with%20The%20Epoch%20Times%20yet%2C%20you%20will%
20automatically%20receive%20another%20email%20with%20a%20link%20that%20gives%20you%20free%
20access%20to%20read%20the%20article.>
Received this email
from a friend?
Subscribe<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/Z8iPAeKFH>

Advertisement:
[sponsor] <https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/DUJgawkwYJ>

[https://img.theepochtimes.com/assets/uploads/2021/12/15/appstores.png]
<https://lists.youmaker.com/links/WejJHJuxa/jLsm7EC3t/AGie9qe2NBd/YSOWrjIpNqy>
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When sharing an article, giftaccess@TheEpochTimes.com is added to the list of recipients, and after you add  
your friends and click send, we will also issue every person with a unique link that will grant them free access.
With social media censorship sidelining many important headlines, our Breaking News email is how we make sure  
you get the latest developments that our reporters have curated from around the world. It’s our way of keeping  
you truly informed so that you can make the decisions that align with your values. We hope you enjoy our  
coverage. email preferences 
here<https://lists.youmaker.com/subscription/jLsm7EC3t/unsubscribe/AGie9qe2NBd?c=WejJHJuxa>.
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From: Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov 

Sent: Friday, January 28, 2022, 8:55 AM 

To: rep.sanfelippo@legis.wi.gov 

Subject: Contact Form 

 

 

Here is a new Contact. 

Name 
David L Norcross 

Phone Number 
 

Email 
chrisuda@aol.com 

Street Address 
1484 S 92ND ST Apt #3, Apt #3 

City 
MILWAUKEE 

State 
WI 

Zip Code 
53214 

Message 
Good Morning Sir,  

 

I would like to know where you stand on Assembly Joint Resolution 120, Assembly Bills 

847 and 848. Thanks,  

David Norcross 
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From: Linda Fleischer-Dobogai <ldobogai.aberlene@gmail.com> 

Sent: Monday, December 27, 2021, 7:48 AM 

To: "Sanfelippo, Joe" <Joe.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov> 

Subject: December 31 Deadline 

 

 

Hi Joe, 

 

From yesterday's Journal Sentinel: 

 

". . . a group of Republican state lawmakers told the head of the Wisconsin Elections 

Commission on Wednesday to provide them with a raft of information about the state's voter 

database by the end of the month. A Democrat on the bipartisan commission called each of the 

six Republicans who sent the letter 'a partisan grinch' . . . the demand was made by GOP Reps 

Janel Brandjten, Joe Sanfelippo, Jeremy Thiesfieldt, Dave Murthy, Donna Rozar, and Ron Tusler 

. . . 'What kind of people make these kinds of extensive, even ridiculous, demands for documents 

and data on fellow human beings on the eve of Christmas and New Year's festivities?" 

 

I guess I had hoped you wished everyone a happy Christmas season, but it appears I was wrong. 

The more I learn about what you are doing, the more I become disappointed in you as an elected 

official. 

 

Thanks for listening to my opinion. 

 

Linda Dobogai 

New Berlin, WI 

414-412-6072 
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How Can We Take Partisanship 
out of Election Administration? 

With partisan loyalists aiming to control election administration, it’s clear

that America’s antiquated system of politically affiliated election officials

needs reform. Register for this expert-led discussion of new ideas that can

ensure election leaders are independent, professional, and accountable. 

WEBINAR: Monday, January 31st

3:00 – 4:00 EST

Register Here

Kevin Johnson

Executive Director, Election Reformers

Network; Sr. Advisor, The Carter Center

Amber McReynolds

National Election Expert, Former Election

Official, ERN Board Member

Miles Rapoport

Former Secretary of State of Connecticut;

Senior Practice Fellow, Harvard Kennedy School Ash Center 

Nicholas Stephanopoulos

Kirkland & Ellis Professor of Law

Harvard Law School

Moderator: Tia Mitchell

Washington Correspondent,

Atlanta Journal-Constitution

WI-REP-22-0107-A-000033
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https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/register/4116419168192/WN_v2pqP5alQwC1jBLusXo2RA
https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/register/4116419168192/WN_v2pqP5alQwC1jBLusXo2RA
https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/register/4116419168192/WN_v2pqP5alQwC1jBLusXo2RA


From: "Rep.Tusler" <Rep.Tusler@legis.wisconsin.gov> 

Sent: Thursday, December 9, 2021, 4:01 PM 

To: "Hoisington, Joshua" <Joshua.Hoisington@legis.wisconsin.gov> 

Subject: FW: Co-sponsorship of LRB-5380 – Calling for the resignation of the administrator, assistant 

administrator, and several members of the Wisconsin Elections Commission 

 

 

If you haven’t sent it over, please add Ron 

From: Ron Tusler <rtusler@tuslerlaw.com>  
Sent: Thursday, December 9, 2021 3:39 PM 
To: Rep.Tusler <Rep.Tusler@legis.wisconsin.gov> 
Subject: RE: Co-sponsorship of LRB-5380 – Calling for the resignation of the administrator, assistant 
administrator, and several members of the Wisconsin Elections Commission 
 

Yes. 

 

From: Rep.Tusler <Rep.Tusler@legis.wisconsin.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, December 9, 2021 12:49 PM 
To: Ron Tusler <rtusler@tuslerlaw.com> 
Subject: FW: Co-sponsorship of LRB-5380 – Calling for the resignation of the administrator, assistant 
administrator, and several members of the Wisconsin Elections Commission 
 

Would you like to co sponsor??? 

 

From: Rep.Sanfelippo <Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov>  
Sent: Monday, December 6, 2021 9:31 AM 
To: Rep.Sanfelippo <Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov> 
Subject: Co-sponsorship of LRB-5380 – Calling for the resignation of the administrator, assistant 
administrator, and several members of the Wisconsin Elections Commission 
 

Co-Sponsorship Memorandum 
 
To: All Legislators  
 
From: Rep. Joe Sanfelippo 
 
Date: December 6, 2021 
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Re: Co-sponsorship of LRB-5380 – calling for the resignation of the administrator, assistant 
administrator, and several members of the Wisconsin Elections Commission. 
 
Deadline: THURSDAY, December 9th at Noon 
 

 
In recent years, despite its statutory duty to administer and ensure compliance with election 

laws, the Wisconsin Elections Commission has taken actions that have clearly contravened existing 
statutes. These have included the Wisconsin Elections Commission ordering local clerks to illegally 
suspend the use of special voting deputies, neglecting to properly maintain accurate voter registration 
records, and failing to promulgate administrative rules necessary to implement state statutes, among 
other issues. Consequently, the Legislature directed the Wisconsin Legislative Audit Bureau to conduct a 
review of the Wisconsin Elections Commission’s actions and their compliance with current laws.  

In its recent report, the Wisconsin Legislative Audit Bureau identified multiple examples of the 
Wisconsin Elections Commission and its staff violating election laws by refusing to perform their 
statutorily prescribed duties, issuing election guidance that contradicted existing statutes, and failing to 
promulgate administrative rules to reflect recent changes to election statutes. These findings represent 
the latest examples of the Wisconsin Elections Commission’s ongoing disinterest in adhering to the 
constraints or the obligations that our state’s laws impose on the agency.  

It has become increasingly clear that certain officials at the Wisconsin Elections Commission 
have repeatedly disregarded their duty to faithfully and impartially implement our election laws. 
Instead, by continually taking actions directly inconsistent with state laws, these Wisconsin Elections 
Commission officials have effectively appropriated the lawmaking authority of the Legislature by illegally 
substituting their own preferences and agendas in place of the clear directives of the democratically 
elected representatives of the public.  

The Legislature cannot let stand such a brazen and intentional usurpation of its constitutional 
prerogative over creating the law by a few individuals abusing the authority of their official positions. 
This resolution seeks to hold these individuals accountable by formally demanding the immediate 
resignations of Wisconsin Elections Commission Administrator Meagan Wolfe, Assistant Administrator 
Richard Rydecki, and Commissioners Marge Bostelmann, Julie M. Glancey, Ann S. Jacobs, Dean Knudson, 
and Mark L. Thomsen, and expressing the Legislature’s intent to pursue their removal should they 
refuse. The resolution further urges the Attorney General to conduct a thorough investigation into these 
individuals’ actions and to make criminal referrals to local district attorneys as appropriate and 
supported by their findings.  

 

 
If you would like to co-sponsor LRB-5380, please reply to this email, contact Rep. Sanfelippo’s office 6-
0620 no later than Thursday, December 9th at Noon. 
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From: "Rep.Sanfelippo" <Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov> 

Sent: Tuesday, January 18, 2022, 9:44 AM 

To: "Sanfelippo, Joe" <Joe.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov> 

Subject: Fw: memorandum 

Attachments: 05sanfelippo_ph (2) impeachment and interpellation.pdf 

 

Joe, 

 

I believe this was the memo you were looking for. 

 

 
From: Hurley, Peggy 
Sent: Friday, November 5, 2021 12:43 PM 
To: Rep.Sanfelippo 
Cc: Hoisington, Joshua 
Subject: memorandum  
Good afternoon, 
Attached please find the memo you requested relating to impeachment proceedings. The memo 
additionally describes removal of an appointed official after interpellation, which is also anticipated in 
our statutes. Please let me know if you have questions or if I can otherwise be of assistance to you. 
Peggy 

 

Peggy J. Hurley 

Staff Attorney, Wisconsin Legislative Council 

608.504.5724 | peggy.hurley@legis.wisconsin.gov 

One East Main Street, Suite 401, Madison, WI 53703 
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From: jamesmdraws@aol.com 
Sent: Monday, January 24, 2022, 8:22 PM 
To: "sen.kooyenga@legis.wisconsin.gov" 
<sen.kooyenga@legis.wisconsin.gov>; "sen.stroebel@legis.wisconsin.gov" 
<sen.stroebel@legis.wisconsin.gov>; "sen.lemahieu@legis.wisconsin.gov" 
<sen.lemahieu@legis.wisconsin.gov>; 
"rep.sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov" 
<rep.sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov>; "rep.petersen@legis.wi.gov" 
<rep.petersen@legis.wi.gov>; "sen.darling@legis.wisconsin.gov" 
<sen.darling@legis.wisconsin.gov> 
Subject: Fwd: EXCLUSIVE: New Information Shows Wisconsin Speaker 
Robin Vos Was Intimately Behind the Insertion of Drop Boxes Across the 
Country 
 

 
Wisconsin Legislators,  
 
I am RESENDING the article about Rep. Vos' alleged political corruption act 
from the Gateway Pundit of Jan. 16, 2022. I expected a response from one 
or more of you about this. Now I am hearing from my daughter that this 
issue/incident was posted and is being discussed on Facebook and I am still 
waiting for a response from you people. THIS IS VERY SERIOUS STUFF WE 
ARE DEALING WITH HERE. 
 
Is it possible that none of you five or six legislators have received my 
original email sent directly to your email mailboxes? If that is the case then 
we have an even more serious situation in Madison. If I do not hear from 
you shortly I will be calling each one of your offices to find out why. 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Deborah Redanz <deborah.redanz@yahoo.com> 
To: jamesmdraws@aol.com <jamesmdraws@aol.com> 
Sent: Sat, Jan 15, 2022 8:11 pm 
Subject: Fw: EXCLUSIVE: New Information Shows Wisconsin Speaker Robin Vos Was Intimately Behind 
the Insertion of Drop Boxes Across the Country 

Robin Vos is a traitor! 
 
----- Forwarded Message ----- 
From: Gateway Pundit <tgpemail@thegatewaypundit.com> 
To: Deborah Redanz <deborah.redanz@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Saturday, January 15, 2022, 03:10:33 PM CST 
Subject: EXCLUSIVE: New Information Shows Wisconsin Speaker Robin Vos Was Intimately Behind the 
Insertion of Drop Boxes Across the Country 
 

  

Web version  
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EXCLUSIVE: New Information Shows Wisconsin Speaker Robin Vos Was Intimately Behind the Insertion of Drop Boxes Across the Country 

 
Posted by Joe Hoft  
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Transgender UPenn Swimmer Lia Thomas Claims to be the “Jackie Robinson of Trans Sports”  

 
Posted by Cristina Laila  
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Pathetic: CNN Claims “Racism” When Senator Opposes Biden Nominee Who Had Driver’s License Suspended 3 Times  

 
Posted by ProTrumpNews Staff  
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Biden Forgets Name of His Infrastructure Czar, Almost Calls Him Mitch McConnell (VIDEO)  

 
Posted by Cristina Laila  
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DirecTV Cancels OAN after Joe Biden Orders Media Outlets and Tech Giants to Banish Voices that Deviate from the Regime’s Official Narrative 

 
Posted by Jim Hoft  
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HORROR: Asian Woman Killed After Being Shoved in Front of Oncoming Subway Train at Times Square Station  

 
Posted by Cristina Laila  
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Biden Urges States And Businesses To ‘Do The Right Thing’ And Keep Forcing Workers To Vaccinate Despite Supreme Court Ruling  

 
Posted by Alicia Powe  
 
 
   

 

 
 

EXCLUSIVE: Pennsylvania Audit Delayed on Friday Until Word Came from PA Supreme Court to Stop Working  
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Posted by Joe Hoft  
 
 
   

 

 
 

BREAKING: Pennsylvania Supreme Court Steps In and Delays Fulton County, Pennsylvania 2020 Election Investigation 

 
Posted by Joe Hoft  
 
 
   

You Might Like 
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From: Fred Nehrling <tdhfred@gmail.com> 

Sent: Thursday, January 6, 2022, 6:36 AM 

To: "Sanfelippo, Joe" <Joe.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov> 

Subject: I Hold You Partially Responsible for Jan 6th, 2021 

 

 

Just a reminder Mr. Sanfelippo, that as a signatory to the January 5, 2021 letter to Vice President 

Pence asking him not to certify the election, I hold you partially responsible for what happened 

on January 6th. 

 

I don't buy your pitter patter about irregularities. Courts had ruled numerous times on the matter. 

All investigations have come to the same conclusion since that time. And the Gableman 

investigation. What a waste of time and money, only to fuel further nonsense. As I have said 

before, there were more efficient and less political means to address the voting items that needed 

to be tuned up. 

 

You should feel shame and regret. 

 

Fred Nehrling 

New Berlin 
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From: "Rep.Sanfelippo" <Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, December 9, 2021, 10:11 AM 
To: *Legislative Assembly Republicans <AllAsmGops@legis.wisconsin.gov>; *Legislative Senate 
Republicans <AllSenGops@legis.wisconsin.gov> 
Subject: LAST CALL: Co-sponsorship of LRB-5380 – Calling for the resignation of the administrator, 
assistant administrator, and several members of the Wisconsin Elections Commission 
 

 
Co-Sponsorship Memorandum 
 
To: All Legislators  
 
From: Rep. Joe Sanfelippo 
 
Date: December 9, 2021 
 
Re: Co-sponsorship of LRB-5380 – calling for the resignation of the administrator, assistant 
administrator, and several members of the Wisconsin Elections Commission. 
 
Deadline: TODAY, December 9th at Noon 
 

 
In recent years, despite its statutory duty to administer and ensure compliance with election 

laws, the Wisconsin Elections Commission has taken actions that have clearly contravened existing 
statutes. These have included the Wisconsin Elections Commission ordering local clerks to illegally 
suspend the use of special voting deputies, neglecting to properly maintain accurate voter registration 
records, and failing to promulgate administrative rules necessary to implement state statutes, among 
other issues. Consequently, the Legislature directed the Wisconsin Legislative Audit Bureau to conduct a 
review of the Wisconsin Elections Commission’s actions and their compliance with current laws.  

In its recent report, the Wisconsin Legislative Audit Bureau identified multiple examples of the 
Wisconsin Elections Commission and its staff violating election laws by refusing to perform their 
statutorily prescribed duties, issuing election guidance that contradicted existing statutes, and failing to 
promulgate administrative rules to reflect recent changes to election statutes. These findings represent 
the latest examples of the Wisconsin Elections Commission’s ongoing disinterest in adhering to the 
constraints or the obligations that our state’s laws impose on the agency.  

It has become increasingly clear that certain officials at the Wisconsin Elections Commission 
have repeatedly disregarded their duty to faithfully and impartially implement our election laws. 
Instead, by continually taking actions directly inconsistent with state laws, these Wisconsin Elections 
Commission officials have effectively appropriated the lawmaking authority of the Legislature by illegally 
substituting their own preferences and agendas in place of the clear directives of the democratically 
elected representatives of the public.  

The Legislature cannot let stand such a brazen and intentional usurpation of its constitutional 
prerogative over creating the law by a few individuals abusing the authority of their official positions. 
This resolution seeks to hold these individuals accountable by formally demanding the immediate 
resignations of Wisconsin Elections Commission Administrator Meagan Wolfe, Assistant Administrator 
Richard Rydecki, and Commissioners Marge Bostelmann, Julie M. Glancey, Ann S. Jacobs, Dean Knudson, 
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and Mark L. Thomsen, and expressing the Legislature’s intent to pursue their removal should they 
refuse. The resolution further urges the Attorney General to conduct a thorough investigation into these 
individuals’ actions and to make criminal referrals to local district attorneys as appropriate and 
supported by their findings.  

 

 
If you would like to co-sponsor LRB-5380, please reply to this email, contact Rep. Sanfelippo’s office 6-
0620 no later than Thursday, December 9th at Noon.  
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From: Kevin Johnson <kjohnson@electionreformers.org> 
Sent: Thursday, January 20, 2022, 2:44 PM 
To: Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov 
Subject: New models for increasing trust & integrity in election administration 
Attachments: ERN Carter Center Webinar Flyer.pdf 

 
Dear Rep. Sanfelippo, 
As I have in the past, I’m reaching out with information I hope will be helpful to you in your role 
on the Assembly Committee on Campaigns and Elections. 
 
This time, I want to share an invitation about a webinar that might be of interest to you or your 
staff, discussing new, practical, proven ideas for structuring state election positions to reduce 
the risk of partisan loyalists in these offices undermining voter confidence, or even threatening 
the integrity of results. 
 
The webinar, co-hosted by The Carter Center and Election Reformers Network, will take place 

from 3–4 PM Eastern on Monday, January 31. The panel will include a former secretary of 

state, former election officials, and leading election scholars. 

 
Here is a link to register. 
 
If the time is not convenient but you'd be interested in seeing a recording, email back and we'll 
be happy to send that to you. 
 
Thank you very much for your time, 
 
Kevin Johnson 
Election Reformers Network 
(617) 794-4383 
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From: "Rep.Sanfelippo" <Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov> 
Sent: Friday, December 17, 2021, 12:17 PM 
To: "'dhaynes@journalsentinel.com'" <dhaynes@journalsentinel.com> 
Cc: "'jsedit@journalsentinel.com'" <jsedit@journalsentinel.com> 
Subject: Opinion Submission about Rep. Sanfelippo's WEC Resolution 
Attachments: 12.16.21 Editorial on WEC Resolution.docx; 21-5380_1.pdf 

 
Good morning, David. 
 
Rep. Sanfelippo has written an opinion piece discussing the recent resolution that he introduced calling 
for the resignation of several officials at the Wisconsin Elections Commission that he hopes would help 
to further a productive dialogue on the issue. He would like to offer it to the Journal-Sentinel to run in 
an upcoming edition, perhaps this Sunday. At this time, it is not being offered to other publications. 
Would you please take a look at the attached submission and let us know if the Journal-Sentinel would 
be interested in running it? A copy of the resolution text is also attached for reference. Thank you.  
 

Office of Representative Joe Sanfelippo 

15th Assembly District 
608.237.9115 
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From: "Rep.Sanfelippo" <Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021, 10:10 AM 
To: "smilfred@madison.com" <smilfred@madison.com> 
Subject: Opinion Submission regarding Rep. Sanfelippo's WEC Resolution 
Attachments: 12.16.21 Editorial on WEC Resolution.docx; 21-5380_1.pdf 

 
Good morning, Scott. 
 
Rep. Sanfelippo has written an opinion piece discussing the recent resolution that he introduced calling 
for the resignation of several officials at the Wisconsin Elections Commission that he hopes would help 
to further a productive dialogue on the issue. He would like to offer it to the State Journal to run in an 
upcoming edition, perhaps this Sunday. At this time, it has not been offered to other publications. 
Would you please take a look at the attached submission and let us know if the State Journal would be 
interested in running it? A copy of the resolution text is also attached for reference. Thank you.  
 

Office of Representative Joe Sanfelippo 
15th Assembly District 
608.237.9115 
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From: "Rep.Rozar" <Rep.Rozar@legis.wisconsin.gov> 

Sent: Thursday, December 9, 2021, 12:41 PM 

To: "Rep.Sanfelippo" <Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov> 

Cc: "Weeks, Colin" <Colin.Weeks@legis.wisconsin.gov> 

Subject: RE: Co-sponsorship of LRB-5380 – Calling for the resignation of the administrator, assistant 

administrator, and several members of the Wisconsin Elections Commission 

 

 

Please put my name on this bill please. 

 

Representative Donna Rozar 
Wisconsin’s 69th Assembly District 
WI State Capitol Room 418 North 
(608)-267-0280 
Rep.Rozar@legis.wi.gov 

 
 

 

 

From: Rep.Sanfelippo <Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov>  
Sent: Monday, December 6, 2021 9:31 AM 
To: Rep.Sanfelippo <Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov> 
Subject: Co-sponsorship of LRB-5380 – Calling for the resignation of the administrator, assistant 
administrator, and several members of the Wisconsin Elections Commission 
 

Co-Sponsorship Memorandum 
 
To: All Legislators  
 
From: Rep. Joe Sanfelippo 
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Date: December 6, 2021 
 
Re: Co-sponsorship of LRB-5380 – calling for the resignation of the administrator, assistant 
administrator, and several members of the Wisconsin Elections Commission. 
 
Deadline: THURSDAY, December 9th at Noon 
 

 
In recent years, despite its statutory duty to administer and ensure compliance with election 

laws, the Wisconsin Elections Commission has taken actions that have clearly contravened existing 
statutes. These have included the Wisconsin Elections Commission ordering local clerks to illegally 
suspend the use of special voting deputies, neglecting to properly maintain accurate voter registration 
records, and failing to promulgate administrative rules necessary to implement state statutes, among 
other issues. Consequently, the Legislature directed the Wisconsin Legislative Audit Bureau to conduct a 
review of the Wisconsin Elections Commission’s actions and their compliance with current laws.  

In its recent report, the Wisconsin Legislative Audit Bureau identified multiple examples of the 
Wisconsin Elections Commission and its staff violating election laws by refusing to perform their 
statutorily prescribed duties, issuing election guidance that contradicted existing statutes, and failing to 
promulgate administrative rules to reflect recent changes to election statutes. These findings represent 
the latest examples of the Wisconsin Elections Commission’s ongoing disinterest in adhering to the 
constraints or the obligations that our state’s laws impose on the agency.  

It has become increasingly clear that certain officials at the Wisconsin Elections Commission 
have repeatedly disregarded their duty to faithfully and impartially implement our election laws. 
Instead, by continually taking actions directly inconsistent with state laws, these Wisconsin Elections 
Commission officials have effectively appropriated the lawmaking authority of the Legislature by illegally 
substituting their own preferences and agendas in place of the clear directives of the democratically 
elected representatives of the public.  

The Legislature cannot let stand such a brazen and intentional usurpation of its constitutional 
prerogative over creating the law by a few individuals abusing the authority of their official positions. 
This resolution seeks to hold these individuals accountable by formally demanding the immediate 
resignations of Wisconsin Elections Commission Administrator Meagan Wolfe, Assistant Administrator 
Richard Rydecki, and Commissioners Marge Bostelmann, Julie M. Glancey, Ann S. Jacobs, Dean Knudson, 
and Mark L. Thomsen, and expressing the Legislature’s intent to pursue their removal should they 
refuse. The resolution further urges the Attorney General to conduct a thorough investigation into these 
individuals’ actions and to make criminal referrals to local district attorneys as appropriate and 
supported by their findings.  

 

 
If you would like to co-sponsor LRB-5380, please reply to this email, contact Rep. Sanfelippo’s office 6-
0620 no later than Thursday, December 9th at Noon. 
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From: "Griffiths, Terri" <Terri.Griffiths@legis.wisconsin.gov> 

Sent: Thursday, December 9, 2021, 10:47 AM 

To: "Rep.Sanfelippo" <Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov> 

Subject: RE: Co-sponsorship of LRB-5380 – Calling for the resignation of the administrator, assistant 

administrator, and several members of the Wisconsin Elections Commission 

 

 

Please add Rep. Wittke 

 

From: Rep.Sanfelippo <Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov>  
Sent: Monday, December 6, 2021 9:31 AM 
To: Rep.Sanfelippo <Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov> 
Subject: Co-sponsorship of LRB-5380 – Calling for the resignation of the administrator, assistant 
administrator, and several members of the Wisconsin Elections Commission 
 

Co-Sponsorship Memorandum 
 
To: All Legislators  
 
From: Rep. Joe Sanfelippo 
 
Date: December 6, 2021 
 
Re: Co-sponsorship of LRB-5380 – calling for the resignation of the administrator, assistant 
administrator, and several members of the Wisconsin Elections Commission. 
 
Deadline: THURSDAY, December 9th at Noon 
 

 
In recent years, despite its statutory duty to administer and ensure compliance with election 

laws, the Wisconsin Elections Commission has taken actions that have clearly contravened existing 
statutes. These have included the Wisconsin Elections Commission ordering local clerks to illegally 
suspend the use of special voting deputies, neglecting to properly maintain accurate voter registration 
records, and failing to promulgate administrative rules necessary to implement state statutes, among 
other issues. Consequently, the Legislature directed the Wisconsin Legislative Audit Bureau to conduct a 
review of the Wisconsin Elections Commission’s actions and their compliance with current laws.  

In its recent report, the Wisconsin Legislative Audit Bureau identified multiple examples of the 
Wisconsin Elections Commission and its staff violating election laws by refusing to perform their 
statutorily prescribed duties, issuing election guidance that contradicted existing statutes, and failing to 
promulgate administrative rules to reflect recent changes to election statutes. These findings represent 
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the latest examples of the Wisconsin Elections Commission’s ongoing disinterest in adhering to the 
constraints or the obligations that our state’s laws impose on the agency.  

It has become increasingly clear that certain officials at the Wisconsin Elections Commission 
have repeatedly disregarded their duty to faithfully and impartially implement our election laws. 
Instead, by continually taking actions directly inconsistent with state laws, these Wisconsin Elections 
Commission officials have effectively appropriated the lawmaking authority of the Legislature by illegally 
substituting their own preferences and agendas in place of the clear directives of the democratically 
elected representatives of the public.  

The Legislature cannot let stand such a brazen and intentional usurpation of its constitutional 
prerogative over creating the law by a few individuals abusing the authority of their official positions. 
This resolution seeks to hold these individuals accountable by formally demanding the immediate 
resignations of Wisconsin Elections Commission Administrator Meagan Wolfe, Assistant Administrator 
Richard Rydecki, and Commissioners Marge Bostelmann, Julie M. Glancey, Ann S. Jacobs, Dean Knudson, 
and Mark L. Thomsen, and expressing the Legislature’s intent to pursue their removal should they 
refuse. The resolution further urges the Attorney General to conduct a thorough investigation into these 
individuals’ actions and to make criminal referrals to local district attorneys as appropriate and 
supported by their findings.  

 

 
If you would like to co-sponsor LRB-5380, please reply to this email, contact Rep. Sanfelippo’s office 6-
0620 no later than Thursday, December 9th at Noon. 
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From: "Rep.Ramthun" <Rep.Ramthun@legis.wisconsin.gov> 

Sent: Thursday, December 9, 2021, 10:29 AM 

To: "Rep.Sanfelippo" <Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov> 

Subject: RE: LAST CALL: Co-sponsorship of LRB-5380 – Calling for the resignation of the administrator, 

assistant administrator, and several members of the Wisconsin Elections Commission 

 

 

Please add representative Ramthun to your resolution!  

 

Tristan Johannes 
Research Assistant  
Office of State Representative Timothy Ramthun 
59th Assembly District 
Email: Tristan.johannes@legis.wisconsin.gov 
Phone: (608) 266-9175 
Follow Rep. Ramthun  

 
 
 

From: Rep.Sanfelippo <Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, December 9, 2021 10:11 AM 
To: *Legislative Assembly Republicans <AllAsmGops@legis.wisconsin.gov>; *Legislative Senate 
Republicans <AllSenGops@legis.wisconsin.gov> 
Subject: LAST CALL: Co-sponsorship of LRB-5380 – Calling for the resignation of the administrator, 
assistant administrator, and several members of the Wisconsin Elections Commission 
 

Co-Sponsorship Memorandum 
 
To: All Legislators  
 
From: Rep. Joe Sanfelippo 
 
Date: December 9, 2021 
 
Re: Co-sponsorship of LRB-5380 – calling for the resignation of the administrator, assistant 
administrator, and several members of the Wisconsin Elections Commission. 
 
Deadline: TODAY, December 9th at Noon 
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In recent years, despite its statutory duty to administer and ensure compliance with election 

laws, the Wisconsin Elections Commission has taken actions that have clearly contravened existing 
statutes. These have included the Wisconsin Elections Commission ordering local clerks to illegally 
suspend the use of special voting deputies, neglecting to properly maintain accurate voter registration 
records, and failing to promulgate administrative rules necessary to implement state statutes, among 
other issues. Consequently, the Legislature directed the Wisconsin Legislative Audit Bureau to conduct a 
review of the Wisconsin Elections Commission’s actions and their compliance with current laws.  

In its recent report, the Wisconsin Legislative Audit Bureau identified multiple examples of the 
Wisconsin Elections Commission and its staff violating election laws by refusing to perform their 
statutorily prescribed duties, issuing election guidance that contradicted existing statutes, and failing to 
promulgate administrative rules to reflect recent changes to election statutes. These findings represent 
the latest examples of the Wisconsin Elections Commission’s ongoing disinterest in adhering to the 
constraints or the obligations that our state’s laws impose on the agency.  

It has become increasingly clear that certain officials at the Wisconsin Elections Commission 
have repeatedly disregarded their duty to faithfully and impartially implement our election laws. 
Instead, by continually taking actions directly inconsistent with state laws, these Wisconsin Elections 
Commission officials have effectively appropriated the lawmaking authority of the Legislature by illegally 
substituting their own preferences and agendas in place of the clear directives of the democratically 
elected representatives of the public.  

The Legislature cannot let stand such a brazen and intentional usurpation of its constitutional 
prerogative over creating the law by a few individuals abusing the authority of their official positions. 
This resolution seeks to hold these individuals accountable by formally demanding the immediate 
resignations of Wisconsin Elections Commission Administrator Meagan Wolfe, Assistant Administrator 
Richard Rydecki, and Commissioners Marge Bostelmann, Julie M. Glancey, Ann S. Jacobs, Dean Knudson, 
and Mark L. Thomsen, and expressing the Legislature’s intent to pursue their removal should they 
refuse. The resolution further urges the Attorney General to conduct a thorough investigation into these 
individuals’ actions and to make criminal referrals to local district attorneys as appropriate and 
supported by their findings.  

 

 
If you would like to co-sponsor LRB-5380, please reply to this email, contact Rep. Sanfelippo’s office 6-
0620 no later than Thursday, December 9th at Noon.  
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From: "Rep.Spiros" <Rep.Spiros@legis.wisconsin.gov> 

Sent: Thursday, December 9, 2021, 10:14 AM 

To: "Rep.Sanfelippo" <Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov> 

Subject: RE: LAST CALL: Co-sponsorship of LRB-5380 – Calling for the resignation of the administrator, 

assistant administrator, and several members of the Wisconsin Elections Commission 

 

 

Good Morning, 

Please add Rep. Spiros.  

Thanks! 

 

From: Rep.Sanfelippo <Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, December 9, 2021 10:11 AM 
To: *Legislative Assembly Republicans <AllAsmGops@legis.wisconsin.gov>; *Legislative Senate 
Republicans <AllSenGops@legis.wisconsin.gov> 
Subject: LAST CALL: Co-sponsorship of LRB-5380 – Calling for the resignation of the administrator, 
assistant administrator, and several members of the Wisconsin Elections Commission 
 

Co-Sponsorship Memorandum 
 
To: All Legislators  
 
From: Rep. Joe Sanfelippo 
 
Date: December 9, 2021 
 
Re: Co-sponsorship of LRB-5380 – calling for the resignation of the administrator, assistant 
administrator, and several members of the Wisconsin Elections Commission. 
 
Deadline: TODAY, December 9th at Noon 
 

 
In recent years, despite its statutory duty to administer and ensure compliance with election 

laws, the Wisconsin Elections Commission has taken actions that have clearly contravened existing 
statutes. These have included the Wisconsin Elections Commission ordering local clerks to illegally 
suspend the use of special voting deputies, neglecting to properly maintain accurate voter registration 
records, and failing to promulgate administrative rules necessary to implement state statutes, among 
other issues. Consequently, the Legislature directed the Wisconsin Legislative Audit Bureau to conduct a 
review of the Wisconsin Elections Commission’s actions and their compliance with current laws.  
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In its recent report, the Wisconsin Legislative Audit Bureau identified multiple examples of the 
Wisconsin Elections Commission and its staff violating election laws by refusing to perform their 
statutorily prescribed duties, issuing election guidance that contradicted existing statutes, and failing to 
promulgate administrative rules to reflect recent changes to election statutes. These findings represent 
the latest examples of the Wisconsin Elections Commission’s ongoing disinterest in adhering to the 
constraints or the obligations that our state’s laws impose on the agency.  

It has become increasingly clear that certain officials at the Wisconsin Elections Commission 
have repeatedly disregarded their duty to faithfully and impartially implement our election laws. 
Instead, by continually taking actions directly inconsistent with state laws, these Wisconsin Elections 
Commission officials have effectively appropriated the lawmaking authority of the Legislature by illegally 
substituting their own preferences and agendas in place of the clear directives of the democratically 
elected representatives of the public.  

The Legislature cannot let stand such a brazen and intentional usurpation of its constitutional 
prerogative over creating the law by a few individuals abusing the authority of their official positions. 
This resolution seeks to hold these individuals accountable by formally demanding the immediate 
resignations of Wisconsin Elections Commission Administrator Meagan Wolfe, Assistant Administrator 
Richard Rydecki, and Commissioners Marge Bostelmann, Julie M. Glancey, Ann S. Jacobs, Dean Knudson, 
and Mark L. Thomsen, and expressing the Legislature’s intent to pursue their removal should they 
refuse. The resolution further urges the Attorney General to conduct a thorough investigation into these 
individuals’ actions and to make criminal referrals to local district attorneys as appropriate and 
supported by their findings.  

 

 
If you would like to co-sponsor LRB-5380, please reply to this email, contact Rep. Sanfelippo’s office 6-
0620 no later than Thursday, December 9th at Noon.  
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From: "Sanfelippo, Joe" <Joe.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov> 
Sent: Friday, January 28, 2022, 1:09 PM 
To: C Landstrom <cjlandstrom@yahoo.com>; "Rep.Sanfelippo" 
<Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov> 
Subject: Re: Let there be light - election integrity 
 

 
Hi Carolyn, 
 
I have been fighting for election integrity since prior to the fall 2020 election. Below is a partial 
list of actions I have taken for your review. 
 
I do not support all ofRep. Ranthum's proposals as many of the actions he is advocating for are 
unconstitutional or would not hold up in a court of law. For example, his push to rescind our 
state's electoral votes is not something we can do based on the opinions of several 
constitutional lawyers. 
 
The best thing we can do is to make sure that our elections laws are strictly enforced 
transparently and evenly throughout the state. When we find that they are not, as we have 
witnessed in the past, we must hold the people responsible accountable regardless of their part 
affiliation. That is why I am pushing for the removal of the WEC commissioners who voted to 
break or not enforce elections laws as well the employees of WEC who have done the same. 
 
3/31/20:Press release condemning WEC’ s failure to Milwaukee and Dane County Clerks’ illegal public 
guidance regarding indefinitely confined voters ahead of 2020 Spring primary election 
11/9/20:Press release calling for comprehensive audit of 2020 general election and to delay certification 
of election results pending outcome of that audit 
12/11/20:Joint public hearing of Assembly and Senate Campaign and Elections Committees regarding 
issues with 2020 general election; press release renewing call for comprehensive audit of election 
3/10/21:Public hearing of Assembly Campaign and Elections Hearing regarding issues with 2020 general 
election, focusing on specific allegations in Green Bay; press release calling for committee to investigate 
recent elections 
3/16/21:Introduction of Senate Bill 212 / Assembly Bill 198 addressing numerous elections laws, 
including practices relating to election officials ignoring statutes, processing of absentee ballots, and 
imposing criminal penalties; bill subsequently passed, but vetoed by Governor Tony Evers 
3/17/21:Introduction of Assembly Resolution 15 directingthe Assembly Committee on Campaigns and 
Elections to investigate the administration of elections in Wisconsin. 
3/23/21:Passage of Assembly Resolution 15 following floor debate, launching investigation into issues 
with recent elections; press release supporting passage of resolution 
10/28/21:Press release calling for dismissal of WEC Administrator Meagan Wolfe and other WEC 
personnel for misconduct through actions relating to recent elections 
11/10/21: Letter to Attorney General Josh Kaul demanding investigation of electoral violations at 
nursing homes in 2020 relating to suspension of special voting deputy process and urging prosecution of 
official misconduct by WEC administrator, commissioners, and staff 
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Other election oversight activities include additional public hearings ofAssembly Campaigns and 
Elections Committee, numerous pressstatementsandinterviews, and other legislative activities 
investigating election law. 
 
Joe Sanfelippo 

 

 
From: C Landstrom <cjlandstrom@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Friday, January 28, 2022 9:49:09 AM 
To: Rep.Sanfelippo 
Subject: Let there be light - election integrity  
Hello Rep. Sanfelippo, 
I reside at 13835 W Foxwood Drive and am in your district. I fully support Timothy Ramthun and hope for 
election integrity. Will you be supporting Rep. Ramthun? 
 
Thank you, 
 
Carolyn Landstrom 
13835 W Foxwood Drive 
New Berlin, WI 53151 
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From: Scott Milfred <SMilfred@madison.com> 

Sent: Friday, December 17, 2021, 4:49 PM 

To: "Rep.Sanfelippo" <Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov> 

Subject: RE: Opinion Submission regarding Rep. Sanfelippo's WEC Resolution 

 

 

We didn’t have space for the weekend. Let me know if you’d like me to consider it for next 

week. Or feel free to submit it elsewhere. 

 

Scott Milfred / Editorial Page Editor 

1901 Fish Hatchery Road • Madison, WI 53713 

Office: 608-252-6110 

Twitter • Facebook • LinkedIn 

Click to Subscribe to Madison.com 

 

 

From: Rep.Sanfelippo [mailto:Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov]  

Sent: Friday, December 17, 2021 10:21 AM 

To: Scott Milfred <SMilfred@madison.com> 

Subject: Re: Opinion Submission regarding Rep. Sanfelippo's WEC Resolution 

 

Good morning, Scott. Just following up on whether you had had a chance to review Rep. 

Sanfelippo’s submission. Please let us know—thank you! From: Rep.Sanfelippo Sent: Thursday, 

December 16, 2021 10:47 AM To:                                ZjQcmQRYFpfptBannerStart  
 

This Message Is From an External Sender  

This message came from outside your organization.  
 

ZjQcmQRYFpfptBannerEnd  

Good morning, Scott. 

 

Just following upon whether you had had a chance to review Rep. Sanfelippo’s submission. 

Please let us know—thank you! 

 

 
From: Rep.Sanfelippo 

Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:47 AM 

To: Scott Milfred 

Subject: Re: Opinion Submission regarding Rep. Sanfelippo's WEC Resolution  

 

Thank you, Scott. We appreciate you considering it. 
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From: Scott Milfred <SMilfred@madison.com> 

Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:35:59 AM 

To: Rep.Sanfelippo 

Subject: RE: Opinion Submission regarding Rep. Sanfelippo's WEC Resolution  

 

Sure. Thanks. I can let you know by tomorrow morning if we’ll have space. 

 

Scott Milfred / Editorial Page Editor 

1901 Fish Hatchery Road • Madison, WI 53713 

Office: 608-252-6110 

Twitter • Facebook • LinkedIn 

Click to Subscribe to Madison.com 

 

 

From: Rep.Sanfelippo [mailto:Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov]  

Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:10 AM 

To: Scott Milfred <SMilfred@madison.com> 

Subject: Opinion Submission regarding Rep. Sanfelippo's WEC Resolution 

 

Good morning, Scott. Rep. Sanfelippo has wri tten an op inion piece discuss ing the recent resolut ion that he introduced calling for the resignation of several officials at the Wiscons in Elections Commission that he hopes w ould help to further ZjQcmQRYFpfptBannerStart  

 

This Message Is From an External Sender  

This message came from outside your organization.  
 

ZjQcmQRYFpfptBannerEnd 

Good morning, Scott. 

 

Rep. Sanfelippo has written an opinion piece discussing the recent resolution that he introduced 

calling for the resignation of several officials at the Wisconsin Elections Commission that he 

hopes would help to further a productive dialogue on the issue. He would like to offer it to the 

State Journal to run in an upcoming edition, perhaps this Sunday. At this time, it has not been 

offered to other publications. Would you please take a look at the attached submission and let us 
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know if the State Journal would be interested in running it? A copy of the resolution text is also 

attached for reference. Thank you.  

 

Office of Representative Joe Sanfelippo 

15th Assembly District 

608.237.9115 
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From: Scott Milfred <SMilfred@madison.com> 
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021, 10:35 AM 
To: "Rep.Sanfelippo" <Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov> 
Subject: RE: Opinion Submission regarding Rep. Sanfelippo's WEC Resolution 
 

 
Sure. Thanks. I can let you know by tomorrow morning if we’ll have space. 
 
Scott Milfred / Editorial Page Editor 

1901 Fish Hatchery Road • Madison, WI 53713 

Office: 608-252-6110 

Twitter • Facebook • LinkedIn 

Click to Subscribe to Madison.com 

 

 

From: Rep.Sanfelippo [mailto:Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:10 AM 
To: Scott Milfred <SMilfred@madison.com> 
Subject: Opinion Submission regarding Rep. Sanfelippo's WEC Resolution 
 
ZjQcmQRYFpfptBannerStart  

 

This Message Is From an External Sender  

This message came from outside your organization.  
 

ZjQcmQRYFpfptBannerEnd 
Good morning, Scott. 
 
Rep. Sanfelippo has written an opinion piece discussing the recent resolution that he introduced calling 
for the resignation of several officials at the Wisconsin Elections Commission that he hopes would help 
to further a productive dialogue on the issue. He would like to offer it to the State Journal to run in an 
upcoming edition, perhaps this Sunday. At this time, it has not been offered to other publications. 
Would you please take a look at the attached submission and let us know if the State Journal would be 
interested in running it? A copy of the resolution text is also attached for reference. Thank you.  
 
Office of Representative Joe Sanfelippo 
15th Assembly District 
608.237.9115 
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From: "Rep.Sanfelippo" <Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov> 
Sent: Monday, December 20, 2021, 7:50 AM 
To: Scott Milfred <SMilfred@madison.com> 
Cc: "Rep.Sanfelippo" <Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov> 
Subject: RE: Opinion Submission regarding Rep. Sanfelippo's WEC Resolution 
 

 
Good morning, Scott. 
 
Yes, publishing it this week would work. If you could just please confirm with us once you have made a 
decision, we’d appreciate it. Thank you.  
 

Office of Representative Joe Sanfelippo 

15th Assembly District 
608.237.9115 
 

From: Scott Milfred <SMilfred@madison.com>  
Sent: Friday, December 17, 2021 4:49 PM 
To: Rep.Sanfelippo <Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov> 
Subject: RE: Opinion Submission regarding Rep. Sanfelippo's WEC Resolution 

 
We didn’t have space for the weekend. Let me know if you’d like me to consider it for next week. Or feel 
free to submit it elsewhere. 
 
Scott Milfred / Editorial Page Editor 

1901 Fish Hatchery Road • Madison, WI 53713 

Office: 608-252-6110 

Twitter • Facebook • LinkedIn 

Click to Subscribe to Madison.com 

 

 

From: Rep.Sanfelippo [mailto:Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov]  
Sent: Friday, December 17, 2021 10:21 AM 
To: Scott Milfred <SMilfred@madison.com> 
Subject: Re: Opinion Submission regarding Rep. Sanfelippo's WEC Resolution 

 

Good morning, Scott. Just following up on whether you had had a chance to review Rep. 

Sanfelippo’s submission. Please let us know—thank you! From: Rep.Sanfelippo Sent: Thursday, 

December 16, 2021 10:47 AM To:                                ZjQcmQRYFpfptBannerStart  
 

This Message Is From an External Sender  

This message came from outside your organization.  
 

ZjQcmQRYFpfptBannerEnd  
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Good morning, Scott. 
 
Just following upon whether you had had a chance to review Rep. Sanfelippo’s submission. 
Please let us know—thank you! 
 

 
From: Rep.Sanfelippo 
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:47 AM 
To: Scott Milfred 
Subject: Re: Opinion Submission regarding Rep. Sanfelippo's WEC Resolution  
 
Thank you, Scott. We appreciate you considering it. 

 
From: Scott Milfred <SMilfred@madison.com> 
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:35:59 AM 
To: Rep.Sanfelippo 
Subject: RE: Opinion Submission regarding Rep. Sanfelippo's WEC Resolution  
 

Sure. Thanks. I can let you know by tomorrow morning if we’ll have space. 

 

Scott Milfred / Editorial Page Editor 

1901 Fish Hatchery Road • Madison, WI 53713 

Office: 608-252-6110 

Twitter • Facebook • LinkedIn 

Click to Subscribe to Madison.com 

 

 

From: Rep.Sanfelippo [mailto:Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov]  

Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:10 AM 

To: Scott Milfred <SMilfred@madison.com> 

Subject: Opinion Submission regarding Rep. Sanfelippo's WEC Resolution 

 

Good morning, Scott. Rep. Sanfelippo has wri tten an op inion piece discuss ing the recent resolut ion that he introduced calling for the resignation of several officials at the Wiscons in Elections Commission that he hopes w ould help to further ZjQcmQRYFpfptBannerStart  
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This message came from outside your organization.  
 

ZjQcmQRYFpfptBannerEnd 

Good morning, Scott. 

 

Rep. Sanfelippo has written an opinion piece discussing the recent resolution that he introduced 

calling for the resignation of several officials at the Wisconsin Elections Commission that he 

hopes would help to further a productive dialogue on the issue. He would like to offer it to the 

State Journal to run in an upcoming edition, perhaps this Sunday. At this time, it has not been 

offered to other publications. Would you please take a look at the attached submission and let us 

know if the State Journal would be interested in running it? A copy of the resolution text is also 

attached for reference. Thank you.  

 

Office of Representative Joe Sanfelippo 

15th Assembly District 

608.237.9115 
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Sent: Thursday, December 30, 2021, 11:29 AM 

To: 'AO Records' <records@americanoversight.org> 

Cc: "Blazel, Ted" <Ted.Blazel@legis.wisconsin.gov>; "Redell, Carol" 

<Carol.Redell@legis.wisconsin.gov> 

Bcc: "'Dominik.Kolodziejczyk@legis.wi.gov'" <Dominik.Kolodziejczyk@legis.wi.gov> 

Subject: RE: Public Records Law Request (WI-REP-21-1757) 

Attachments: WI-REP-21-1757.pdf 

 

Good morning. We did not find any records responsive to your request. 

 

We now consider your request closed. 

 

Happy New Year. 

 

Best regards, 

 

Representative Joe Sanfelippo 

15th Assembly District 

608.266.0620 

 

Follow Rep. Sanfelippo on Facebook and Twitter. 
NOTE: Emails sent to and from this account may be subject to open records requests and should not be considered private. 

 

From: Dylan Winters <dylan.winters@americanoversight.org>  
Sent: Wednesday, December 08, 2021 1:42 PM 
To: Blazel, Ted <Ted.Blazel@legis.wisconsin.gov>; Rep.Sanfelippo <Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov> 
Subject: Public Records Law Request (WI-REP-21-1757) 

 
Dear Chief Clerk Blazel and Representative Sanfelippo: 
 
Please find attached a request for records under Wisconsin’s public records law. 
 
Sincerely, 
Dylan Winters (he/him) 
Paralegal 
American Oversight 
records@americanoversight.org 
www.americanoversight.org| @weareoversight 
 

PRR: WI-REP-21-1757 
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From: Milan Jovanovich <milan.jov15@gmail.com> 

Sent: Thursday, January 27, 2022, 10:02 AM 

To: "Sanfelippo, Joe" <Joe.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov> 

Cc: "Rep.Sanfelippo" <Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov> 

Subject: Re: Tim Ramthun call for decertification of Wisconsin’s 10 electoral ballots 

 

 

Hey Joe, 

 

I hope you are doing well in the new year so far. 

 

Has your position on Ramthun’s resolution changed? I have briefly looked at his 2021 Assembly 

Joint Resolution 120 (LRB-5792/1), and listened to a few interviews, and in my opinion he 

makes a compelling case. 

 

I would like to see that his resolution gains support with his colleagues. 

Thank you, 

 

Milan Jovanovich 

milan.jov15@gmail.com 

(414) 378-8277 

 

 

On Nov 29, 2021, at 9:03 PM, Sanfelippo, Joe 

<Joe.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov> wrote: 

  

Hi Milan, 

 

According to our Legislative Council attorneys, Ramthum's resolution is not 
inaccordance with law. Furthermore, I am not supporting itbecause it is merely 
symbolic and has no real consequence. 

 

I have been focusing my efforts on cleaning up the mess at the WI Election 
Commission and working to ensure anyone who willfully violated the law during 
the last election is removed from their position and prosecuted to the full extent 
of the law. 
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We need to make sure our elections are run transparently and the laws are 
followed evenly across the state. Meaningless resolutions will do little to correct 
the serious problems we witnessed last November. 

 

Hope all is well with you, 

Joe 

 
From: Milan Jovanovich <milan.jov15@gmail.com> 
Sent: Sunday, November 28, 2021 10:10:42 AM 
To: Rep.Sanfelippo 
Subject: Tim Ramthun call for decertification of Wisconsin’s 10 electoral ballots  
Hey Joe, 

 

I hope you had a great Thanksgiving. 

 

What is your position on Rep. Ramthum’s motion to decertify Wisconsin’s 10 electoral vote? 

 

And do you have any insight as to almost lack of wanting to move this forward by both the 

Assembly and Senate? If I am correct there is a 22-month window to look in to this? Vos looks to 

be stonewalling this process on his end. What is the issue? Why are we waiting? 

 

Regardless of outcome, voting needs to be 100% accurate and fair, and if it is, the results are what 

they are. I will tell you that I have 0% confidence in the current voting system in Wisconsin. 

 

Again, many on the Republican side of the aisle appear to be doing nothing, it is actually 

disappointing. 

 

Thank you, 

 

Milan Jovanovich 

milan.jov15@gmail.com 

(414) 378-8277 
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_________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Wisconsin Elections Commissioners 
Ann S. Jacobs, chair | Marge Bostelmann | Julie M. Glancey | Dean Knudson | Robert Spindell | Mark L. Thomsen 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Administrator 

Meagan Wolfe 

       Wisconsin Elections Commission 
 

212 East Washington Avenue | Third Floor | P.O. Box 7984 | Madison, WI  53707-7984 

December 30, 2021 
 
SENT VIA EMAIL 
 
 
Dear Representative Brandtjen and members of the Assembly Committee on Campaigns and Elections, 
 
Thank you for your recent inquiry regarding the origin, structure, and security of WisVote, the state’s voter 
registration system and voter database. Wisconsin Elections Commission staff have provided answers, 
explanations and background for each of your questions submitted on December 22, 2021. Below, please 
find a specific response to each question. The text of your questions is also included with each response for 
easy reference. Your original request, along with this reply, has also been provided to the six-member 
Wisconsin Elections Commission. 
 
While we are always happy to provide requested information to the Committee on a timely basis, some of 
the requests you make will need to be considered by the full Commission. The Chair of the Commission has 
added this discussion to the January 11, 2021, meeting. Further, in that some of your requests involve 
statutory issues regarding release of confidential voter information under Wis. Stat. §§ 6.36(1)(b)1.a., 6.47, 
and Wis. Admin. Code EL § 3.50(8), the Commission will need to consider the options available to fulfil 
your request.  We explain in detail below the quandaries in those cases where they occur and what the 
options for further follow-up include.  
 
We look forward to working with the Committee on these and any other questions about elections 
administration in Wisconsin.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
Meagan Wolfe 
Administrator  
Wisconsin Election Commission  
 
cc: members of the Wisconsin Elections Commission 
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Question 1: State Control of Data. Please confirm that all of the voter identification data (Voter 
Identification Database) contained within, used or accessed by the Wisconsin statewide voter roll system 
administered by your agency (Statewide System) is hosted, stored or otherwise resides on a server or servers 
owned and operated by the Wisconsin Department of Administration (DOA). If the Voter Identification 
Database is hosted elsewhere, please provide the identity of the host and any and all written or oral 
agreements between WEC and such host.  
 
Answer 1: All voter data is hosted, stored, or otherwise resides on servers and systems owned by the State 
of Wisconsin. The Wisconsin Elections Commission uses the same state-owned data center and services as 
other state agencies through the Department of Administration’s Division of Enterprise Technology. There 
are no other entities to identify or with whom the WEC holds agreements for data or server hosting.   
 
Question 2:  Database Specifications.  Please provide the type, specifications and version of the database 
software used to contain and manage the data in the Voter Identification Database (such as MySQL, Oracle, 
etc.) on said servers. Upon receipt of your response, we will expect the ability to: identify the software used 
to create the Voter Identification Database program, identify who wrote the database program, determine 
whether the database program was actually built by WEC staff as you declared publicly in the September 8, 
2021 Senate hearing (“we actually built it ourselves here in the State of Wisconsin”) or whether the 
database program is actually vendor-supplied database software or components, and that the database 
software containing over 7 million records of Wisconsin voter data is hosted or otherwise resides securely 
on DOA servers. 
 
Answer 2: The State of Wisconsin voter registration program and database, containing all voter registration 
records and voter history, resides at the state data centers and is securely hosted on DOA servers. The 
current state-wide voter registration system, known as WisVote, is a system designed, developed, 
maintained, and secured by the State of Wisconsin. All program development, testing, and security is done 
by State of Wisconsin employees and employees hired through the state’s required IT development services 
contract, currently with Knowledge Services. It is our understanding that the Committee Chair has made a 
separate public records request to the Department of Administration for WEC employee and service contract 
information which will verify this fact. State of Wisconsin agencies use the state IT services contract to hire 
and maintain IT developers to accomplish their IT needs. The WEC built the WisVote system, and DET 
hosts the system using the following specifications: 
 
 Platforms: 

o Dynamics CRM 365 On Premise (User Interface) 
o SQL Server 2019 Enterprise (Database) 
o Windows Server  
o Red Hat Enterprise Linux 7 
o ASP.NET (Badger Voters) 

 Environments: 
o PROD 
o UAT 
o DEV 
o MIRROR 

 
 # of Servers: 

o Currently 2 production database servers 
o Additional database servers in other environments for testing and redundancy 
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o More than 50 total servers all types – all housed and secured through the Department of 
Administration  
 

 Server Application Types: 
o Azure DevOps 
o Badger Voters 
o Canvass 
o Email Routing 
o Linux Database Servers 
o MyVote 
o PS Management 
o SQL Software Reporting Services 
o User interface 
o Windows Database Servers 
o WisVote Asynchronous Servers 
o WisVote Batch jobs 

 
As it relates to the history of the “Database,” development history is a matter of public record and is 
extensively detailed in public meeting minutes of the SEB, GAB, and WEC. Over the past 20 years 
Wisconsin’s registration system evolved from nothing to the AESM, then to SVRS, and most recently 
WisVote. The current system, used by the WEC since the creation of the agency, was built by the State of 
Wisconsin and is not a vendor-based system. The WisVote system is maintained, tested, built, repaired, and 
secured using state employees and employees hired through the state’s Knowledge Services mandatory 
contract.   
 
Voter Database Timeline 
 
Before the state-wide system  
 2002 - The Federal Help America Vote Act mandates creation of state-wide voter registration systems 

and allocates funding for states to create them. 
 2003 – The State Elections Board (SEB) begins planning for a state-wide voter registration system.   

o At the time, 13 of 72 counties had legacy voter registration databases – most using Access, 
Excel, and Word.  Some were DOS based and one (Fond du Lac) was Cobalt based. 

o 235 municipalities maintained local databases using 61 different types of software ranging from 
Microsoft Word to off-the-shelf products. 

 2004 – SEB contracts with Accenture to create a state-wide voter registration system.  Development 
starts. 

 2005 – SEB hires Project and Limited-Term staff to support development of the state-wide voter 
registration system. SEB contracts with National Business Systems for data entry to import voter data. 

o State law did not require voter registration in municipalities with a population under 5,000 until 
2005. Thus, many smaller jurisdictions did not maintain a database until state law changed and 
until some statewide functions were mandated under HAVA. Therefore, many voter registration 
records converted from county and municipal legacy systems into the state-wide system did not 
have a “registration date” associated with them. See our FAQ on this topic 
(https://elections.wi.gov/node/7516) for more details.   

 
AESM Pilot System 
 2006 – SEB launches AESM (Accenture Election System Manager). This system was version 1.0 of the 

State-wide Voter Registration System (SVRS). System performance is evaluated as poor by the SEB and 
Wisconsin clerks. 
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 2007 – SEB and Accenture terminate their contract. Accenture repays the State of Wisconsin $4.0 
million and releases all data to the State. 

SVRS 
 2008 – GAB hires transitional IS professionals to redevelop and manage the state-wide system, SVRS. It 

consists of 59 servers in 3 environments. 
 2009 – GAB hires LTE contract software developers to continue development of SVRS and transition 

SVRS to .NET Framework 3.5. 
 2010 – GAB launches SVRS 7.0. It consists of 55 servers in 4 environments. 
 2011 – GAB hires IS contractors to support SVRS under the direction of the DOA Bureau of 

Application Support Director and the GAB Elections Division Governance Team. 
 2012 – GAB IT development team updates SVRS to comply with the Photo ID law and incorporate 

elements using Dynamics CRM platform elements. 
 2012-2013 – GAB upgrades SQL server, Windows Server, and .NET framework versions. 
 2014 – GAB begins developing an all-new state-wide system after positive feedback on the usability and 

stability of Dynamics CRM elements of SVRS. Dynamics CRM is a development platform which we 
used to create a custom, proprietary, user interface that interacts with the other components of WisVote.  
This is not a vendor-based system and no vendor has access to the system or the code base.  If a change 
is made, a feature added, or a fix implemented to the system it is done by state employees or employees 
hired through Knowledge Services.   

 2015 – GAB approves the purchase of Dynamics CRM platform licenses to complete development and 
fielding of the new system, called WisVote.   

 
WisVote 
 2016 – GAB launches WisVote. WisVote adds absentee ballot request and tracking tools, election 

worker training and tracking tools, and support for the MyVote Wisconsin and Badger Voters portals. 
 2017 – WEC upgrades WisVote to support Online Voter Registration after state law is passed allowing 

voters that option and to also support the statutorily authorized Badger Book electronic poll book 
system. 

 2018 – WEC upgrades WisVote with Election Day Registration postcard reporting and election 
reconciliation functions. SQL server and Windows Server versions are also updated. Multifactor 
authentication is added for all users – this is in addition to regular username and password credentialling.  
Mandatory device endpoint testing software and cyber security training is also required before clerks 
receive access.   

 2019 – WEC upgrades the WisVote user interface to the Dynamics CRM 365 On Premise operating 
platform, which provides security updates and adds endpoint monitoring for all devices accessing 
WisVote using a separate software application. 

 2020 – WEC upgrades WisVote with absentee ballot mail tracking for outgoing ballots. 
 Development background: 

o the Wisconsin Elections Commission built WisVote, and it is a custom, in-house developed 
application that is not used by any other entity and is not available for use or sale by any other 
entity. It was built utilizing secure platforms and customized in-house to comply with Wisconsin 
election laws and meet the needs of system users.   

o All WisVote development was performed by: 
 full-time state employees 
 federally funded-project state employees 
 or individuals hired through the State of Wisconsin’s IT services contract and 

supervised by state employees 
o No vendors were involved in the development or maintenance of WisVote. 
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Question 3: WisVote Structure. Please identify the name and all technical specifications (including coding 
language, version and platform) of the application software used to code and run the Statewide System and 
whether any contractors were used to design, build or operate any portion or component of the software. It 
is our understanding that the Statewide System consists of a main application or platform, and coordinates 
WisVote, MyVote, Badger Voters, and possibly other applications, which may not be public. Please identify 
ALL applications that have any connectivity to the Statewide System through any application programming 
interface (API) or other path of connectivity giving any and all parties real time access to any function of 
the Statewide System or the Voter Identification Database, including contractors, vendors, non-profit or 
political entities and any other parties. 
 
Answer 3: The current state-wide voter registration database, WisVote, was built using the following 
specification: 
 
 Platforms 

o Dynamics CRM 365 On Premise (User Interface) 
o SQL Server 2019 Enterprise (Database) 
o Windows Server  
o Red Hat Enterprise Linux 7 
o ASP.NET (Badger Voters) 

 
 Language 

o C# 
 

 WEC and DOA/DET employ individuals for software development under the mandatory state 
Knowledge Services contract, and previously under the Tapfin contract, who are under the direct 
supervision of state employees.  

 Other State of Wisconsin systems with connectivity to WisVote (direct or indirect).   
o MyVote.wi.gov (Public access website, built and maintained by WEC, hosted by DOA) 
o Badger Voters (Data request system, built and maintained by WEC, hosted by DOA) 
o Badger Book (indirect, no live connection. System built and maintained by WEC, hosted by 

DOA) 
o Canvass Reporting System (indirect connection. Official election results collection from 

counties and unofficial report generation for counties).  
o Access Elections (WEC database for ADA-compliance site review data) 
o Campaign Finance Information System (CFIS) (limited access to Ethics Commission for 

required statutory functions) 
 External Services accessed by WisVote (one-way queries only)  

o WisDOT DMV Service 
o ArcGIS 
o Smarty Streets addressing service 
o Google Maps 

 Internal Only APIs 
o Wisconsin DOT, statutorily required to support Online Voter Registration 
o Above mentioned statutorily required indirect access to Ethics CFIS  
o Elections Data Management 
o Department of Corrections, statutorily required felon notices 
o Address verification/validation USPS Service and ZP4 Service 

 There are no APIs offering external contractors, vendors, non-profits, political entities, or other parties 
access to the system. Local election authorities do not have system development access and are therefore 
unable to offer APIs to any entity.  
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Question 4: Physical Location of Data.  Please reveal where the Statewide System is hosted. Is the 
Statewide System hosted at DOA with or separate from the Voter Identification Database or is it hosted 
elsewhere on another server system such as Amazon© Web Services (AWS) or hosted physically at WEC 
itself? If the Statewide System is hosted at any place or vendor other than DOA, please provide all written 
and oral agreements between WEC and said host. If the Statewide System is physically hosted at WEC, 
please disclose which room or office number it is located in and provide security logs of who has authorized 
physical access to that room or rooms. 
 
Answer 4: All voter data is hosted, stored, or otherwise resides on servers and systems owned by the State 
of Wisconsin under the supervision and management of the Department of Administration’s Division of 
Enterprise Technology. DOA/DET primarily uses two major data centers: Femrite Data Center (Madison, 
WI) and Milwaukee Data Center (Milwaukee, WI).   
 
Question 5: Procurements & Contracts.  Please provide a copy of any and all procurement agreements, 
requests for proposals, bid requests, bid invitations and all technology agreements, technology employment 
agreements and other agreements related to coding, designing, structuring, envisioning, updating, editing, 
writing or otherwise manipulating in any way, the Voter Identification Database or the Statewide System 
that WEC, or any of its predecessors, is or has been a party to over the past 20 years. This request requires 
you to produce copies of all procurement or other agreements entered into by WEC, or its predecessors, 
with any other parties under Wisconsin procurement procedures relying upon the technique known as 
“piggybacking” on other existing state procurement contracts. 
 
Answer 5: Regarding current personnel records, all information related to the WEC’s employment of IT 
development staff is now being processed as part of a public records request through the Department of 
Administration. It is our understanding that the Committee has also asked for and received documents 
regarding any IT procurements related to the current state-wide system. Those requests are currently being 
processed in coordination between the WEC, DOA, and DET.   
 
Regarding historical records of previous systems under predecessor agencies, WEC is not in physical 
possession of these records, but if requested can work to analyze and process this request as a public records 
request including working with the state archives and DOA to locate responsive historical records. This 
request asks for records that span 20 years, three separate state agencies, and involve technical applications 
no longer in use by the State of Wisconsin. Commission approval is needed before expending the vast 
volume of hours and resources required to comply with a request of this nature. If the Committee is not 
seeking records related to systems that no longer exist and are no longer in use, it is our belief that the 
current public records request filed with the Department of Administration will yield all responsive records 
related to the current WisVote system and related applications.   

 
Question 6: All Logs & Registries.  Please provide all logs and registries (as commonly understood in 
database and application and internet usage), of ALL types, whether defined herein or not, including, but 
not limited to, registry logs, access logs, data change logs, login logs and all other logs recording all digital 
activities occurring within the Statewide System and the Voter Identification Database.  
 
Answer 6:  The state-wide system is housed through the Department of Administration’s Division of 
Enterprise Technology, all related technical logging information must also be requested through DOA, who 
would determine if there are responsive records. WEC would cooperate with DOA regarding any such 
request.  
 
Question 7. All Audit History.  Please provide all logs, registries or records of any kind recording all 
changes to the status of every voter, active and inactive, contained in the 7 million record Voter 
Identification Database or the Statewide System. Such logs, registries and other records must specifically 
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show the time and date a voter is registered in the Voter Identification Database and Statewide System, who 
registered the person to vote and each and every status change of every voter when turned inactive, 
reactivated and or turned back inactive. 
 
Answer 7: This request also needs to be elevated to the full Commission for review and consideration. Our 
reading of this request is that the Legislature seeks data to understand the status of every voter record in the 
statewide system (both active and inactive) and to understand how/who established or changed voter records 
and statuses throughout history.  This kind of data can be accessed and is provided routinely to parties who 
request it through Badger Voters. State law and the Commission’s administrative code requires the agency 
to charge for such custom data (Wis. Stat. § 6.36(6), Wis. Admin. Code EL § 3.50). There are no exceptions 
to this requirement for legislative committees under state law or administrative code.   

The request as described would include hundreds of millions of data points and would require coordination 
and congruent technical applications between the state and the Legislature to facilitate a meaningful and 
secure transfer. Also, the Wisconsin State Statutes and Administrative Code provisions, including but not 
limited to Wis. Stat. §§ 6.36(1)(b)1.a., 6.47, Wis. Admin. Code EL § 3.50(8), prohibit the release of 
personally identifiable information. Both state and federal law protect information such as dates of birth, 
social security numbers, and driver license and ID card numbers contained in voter records. There are no 
exceptions to this requirement for legislative committees under state law or administrative code.   

Upon approval from the Commission, WEC staff would work with the Committee to provide data that is 
useful, timely, and compliant under state statutes.  

Question 8: External APIs.  Please provide an exact copy of the API code or software that allowed any 
and all private, forprofit, non-governmental, non-profit, political party or any type of lobbying or advocacy 
group to directly access WisVote, MyVote or any other part of the Statewide System or the Voter 
Identification Database at any time during the years of 2020 and 2021. Please also provide logs, registries 
and any other records of the times and dates any or all of these parties accessed the Statewide System or the 
Voter Identification Database, or any other data system operated or controlled by the State of Wisconsin in 
2020 and 2021. 
 
Answer 8: There are no private, for-profit, non-governmental, non-profit, political party, or any type of 
lobbying of advocacy group with direct access to WisVote, MyVote or any database or application related to 
the statewide database. Only the official government entities and systems described in our answer to 
question 3 above have any sort of direct or indirect access to the statewide voter registration system or 
related applications.   
 
Question 9. ERIC Data.  Please provide a list of all voters referred by the Electronic Registration 
Information Center to WEC or to Wisconsin clerks in 2020 and 2021, including the specific communication, 
the name of each voter and their address, driver’s license number, date of birth and the date referred to 
WEC or any Wisconsin Clerk. 
 
Answer 9: ERIC does not make “referrals” to the WEC or clerks. ERIC provides data in various categories 
as outlined in the ERIC membership agreement. Production of ERIC data reports about voters is expressly 
prohibited by the ERIC Membership Agreement, paragraph 4. Wisconsin law requires the chief election 
official to enter into a membership agreement with ERIC. Wis. Stat. §6.36(1)(ae). To maintain its 
membership with ERIC, the WEC may not violate the terms of the agreement. Additionally, as described 
above, state law and administrative code provisions do not allow the release of a voter’s personally 
identifiable information, with limited exceptions.   
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There is some data that WEC can provide in compliance with the ERIC agreement and state statute. At this 
link (https://elections.wi.gov/node/7461) you can find the mailer design that was sent to voters who were 
flagged as having a different address in their voter record than DMV/USPS in 2021.  In 2020 the 
Commission sent a mailer to voters who are not registered to vote but are eligible according to DMV 
records, which is also required by the ERIC membership agreement.  Information about the most recent 
mailing is available at this link: https://elections.wi.gov/node/6940. The Commission will review and 
approve any changes to the mailers for 2022 at an upcoming meeting.  
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From: "Smalley, John M - ELECTIONS" <john.smalley@wisconsin.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, December 30, 2021, 1:07 PM 
To: "Rep.Brandtjen - LEGIS" <Rep.Brandtjen@legis.wisconsin.gov> 
Cc: EL DL Elections Comm <ELECdlelectionscommision@wisconsin.gov>; "Wolfe, Meagan - ELECTIONS" 
<Meagan.Wolfe@wisconsin.gov>; "Rep.Rozar - LEGIS" <Rep.Rozar@legis.wisconsin.gov>; 
"Rep.Tusler@legis.wisconsin.gov" <Rep.Tusler@legis.wisconsin.gov>; "Rep.Sanfelippo - LEGIS" 
<Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov>; "Rep.Thiesfeldt - LEGIS" <Rep.Thiesfeldt@legis.wisconsin.gov>; 
"Rep.Murphy@legis.wisconsin.gov" <Rep.Murphy@legis.wisconsin.gov>; "Savage, Bill - LEGIS" 
<Bill.Savage@legis.wisconsin.gov> 
Subject: Response letter to Dec. 22 inquiry 
Attachments: Response Assembly Committee 12-30-21.pdf 

 
Dear Representative Brandtjen, 
 
Please find attached the Wisconsin Elections Commission staff response to the letter of inquiry emailed 
from the Assembly Committee on Campaigns and Elections to WEC Administrator Meagan Wolfe on 
Dec. 22. Please let me know if you have any questions or need any additional follow-up. 
 
Best wishes, 
 
John Smalley 
WEC Office of Public Information  
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From: "Rep.Brandtjen" <Rep.Brandtjen@legis.wisconsin.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 28, 2021, 3:02 PM 
To: "Rep.Murphy" <Rep.Murphy@legis.wisconsin.gov>; "Rep.Rozar" 
<Rep.Rozar@legis.wisconsin.gov>; "Rep.Sanfelippo" 
<Rep.Sanfelippo@legis.wisconsin.gov>; "Rep.Thiesfeldt" 
<Rep.Thiesfeldt@legis.wisconsin.gov>; "Rep.Tusler" <Rep.Tusler@legis.wisconsin.gov> 
Subject: "The Wisconsin Purchase" 
 

 
Members, 
 
Please take a look at this article when you have a moment. 
 

Thank you! 
 

 
Janel Brandtjen 
Wisconsin State Representative 
22nd Assembly District 
Sign up for my e-updates! 
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https://www.theamericanconservative.com/articles/the-wisconsin-purchase/?fbclid=IwAR3yIVedWJPPMPFnPGa3WbFDzj-C8Cyo8uhQi4TIbfNoAtlGxpnHf9_Bax8
https://legis.wisconsin.gov/assembly/22/brandtjen/contact-me-1/contact-me/
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